Wisconsin Medicaid

Clams

Published Policy Through December 31, 2013

Ambulance Page 1 of 296



Wisconsin Medicaid

Archive Date:01/02/2014

Claims;Adjustment Requests

Topic #814

Allowed Claim

An alowed claim (or adjustment request) contains at least one service that is reimbursable. Allowed claims display on the Paid
Claims Section of the RA (Remittance Advice) with a dollar amount greater than "0" in the allowed amount fields. Only an allowed
claim, which is also referred to as a claim in an allowed status, may be adjusted.

Topic #815

Denied Claim

A claim that was completely denied is considered to be in a denied status. To receive reimbursement for a claim that was
completely denied, it must be corrected and submitted as a new claim.

Topic #512

Electronic

837 Transaction

Even if the original claim was submitted on paper, providers may submit electronic adjustment requests using an 837 (837 Health
Care Claim) transaction.

Provider Electronic Solutions Softwar e

The DHS (Department of Health Services) offers electronic billing software at no cost to providers. The PES (Provider Electronic
Solutions) software allows providers to submit electronic adjustment requests using an 837 transaction. To obtain PES software,
providers may download it from the ForwardHealth Portal. For assistance installing and using PES software, providers may call
the EDI (Electronic Data Interchange) Helpdesk.

Portal Claim Adjustments

Providers can submit claim adjustments via the Portal. Providers may use the search function to find the specific claim to adjust.
Once found, the provider can alter the claim to reflect the desired change and resubmit it to ForwardHealth. Any claim
ForwardHealth has paid can be adjusted and resubmitted on the Portal, regardless of how the claim was originaly submitted.

Topic #513

Follow-Up

Providers who believe an error has occurred or their issues have not been satisfactorily resolved have the following options:
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. Submit a new adjustment request if the previous adjustment request is in an allowed status.

. Submit anew claim for the services if the adjustment request isin a denied status.

. Contact Provider Services for assistance with paper adjustment requests.

. Contact the EDI (Electronic Data Interchange) Helpdesk for assistance with electronic adjustment requests.

Topic #515

Paper

Paper adjustment requests must be submitted using the Adjustment/Reconsideration Request (F-13046 (07/12)) form.

Topic #816

Processing

Within 30 days of receipt, ForwardHealth generally reprocesses the original claim with the changes indicated on the adjustment
request and responds on ForwardHealth remittance information.

Topic #514

Purpose

After reviewing both the claim and ForwardHealth remittance information, a provider may determine that an allowed claim needs
to be adjusted. Providers may file adjustment requests for reasons including the following:

. To correct billing or processing errors.
. To correct inappropriate payments (overpayments and underpayments).
. Toadd and delete services.
. To supply additional information that may affect the amount of reimbursement.
. Torequest professiona consultant review (e.g., medical, dental).
Providers may initiate reconsideration of an allowed claim by submitting an adjustment request to ForwardHealth.

Topic #4857

Submitting Paper Attachmentswith Electronic Claim
Adjustments

Providers may submit paper attachments to accompany electronic claim adjustments. Providers should refer to their companion
quides for directions on indicating that a paper attachment will be submitted by mail.
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Good Faith Claims

Topic #518

Definition

A good faith claim may be submitted when a claim is denied due to a discrepancy between the member's enrollment information in
the claims processing system and the member's actual enrollment. If a member presents a temporary card or an EE (Express
Enrollment) card, BadgerCare Plus encourages providers to check the member's enroliment and, if the enrollment is not on file
yet, make a photocopy of the member's temporary card or EE card. If Wisconsin's EVS (Enrollment Verification System)
indicates that the member is not enrolled in BadgerCare Plus, providers should check enrollment again in two days or wait one
week to submit a claim to ForwardHealth. If the EV'S indicates that the member still is not enrolled after two days, or if the claim

is denied with an enrollment-related EOB (Explanation of Benefits) code, providers should contact Provider Services for
assistance.
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Over payments

Topic #528

Adjustment Request vs. Cash Refund

Except for nursing home and hospital providers, cash refunds may be submitted to ForwardHealth in lieu of an adjustment
request. However, whenever possible, providers should submit an adjustment request for returning overpayments since both of
the following are true:

. A cash refund does not provide documentation for provider records as an adjustment request does. (Providers may be
required to submit proof of the refund at a later time.)

. Providers are not able to further adjust the claim after a cash refund is done if an additional reason for adjustment is
determined.

Topic #532

Adjustment Requests

When correcting an overpayment through an adjustment request, providers may submit the adjustment request electronically or on
paper. Providers should not submit provider-based billing claims through adjustment processing channels.

ForwardHealth processes an adjustment request if the provider is al of the following:

. Medicaid-enrolled on the DOS (date of service).

. Not currently under investigation for Medicaid fraud or abuse.

. Not subject to any intermediate sanctions under DHS 106.08, Wis. Admin. Code.

. Claiming and receiving ForwardHealth reimbursement in sufficient amounts to allow the recovery of the overpayment within
avery limited period of time. The period of time is usually no more than 60 days.

Electronic Adjustment Requests

ForwardHealth will deduct the overpayment when the electronic adjustment request is processed. Providers should use the
companion guide for the appropriate 837 (837 Health Care Claim) transaction when submitting adjustment requests.

Paper Adjustment Requests

For paper adjustment requests, providers are required to do the following:

. Submit an Adjustment/Reconsideration Request (F-13046 (07/12)) form through normal processing channels (not Timely
Filing), regardless of the DOS.

. Indicate the reason for the overpayment, such as a duplicate reimbursement or an error in the quantity indicated on the
claim.

After the paper adjustment request is processed, ForwardHealth will deduct the overpayment from future reimbursement
amounts.

Topic #533
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Cash Refunds

When submitting a personal check to ForwardHealth for an overpayment, providers should include a copy of the RA (Remittance
Advice) for the claim to be adjusted and highlight the affected claim on the RA. If acopy of the RA is not available, providers
should indicate the ICN (internal control number), the NPI (National Provider Identifier) (if applicable), and the payee ID from
the RA for the claim to be adjusted. The check should be sent to the following address:

ForwardHealth

Financia Services Cash Unit
313 Blettner Blvd

Madison WI 53784

Topic #531

ForwardHealth-Initiated Adjustments

ForwardHealth may initiate an adjustment when aretroactive rate increase occurs or when an improper or excess payment has
been made. ForwardHealth has the right to pursue overpayments resulting from computer or clerical errors that occurred during
claims processing.

If ForwardHealth initiates an adjustment to recover overpayments, ForwardHealth remittance information will include details of
the adjustment in the Claims Adjusted Section of the paper RA (Remittance Advice).

Topic #530

Requirements

As stated in DHS 106.04(5), Wis. Admin. Code, the provider is required to refund the overpayment within 30 days of the date of
the overpayment if a provider receives overpayment for a claim because of duplicate reimbursement from ForwardHealth or other
health insurance sources.

In the case of al other overpayments (e.g., incorrect claims processing, incorrect maximum allowable fee paid), providers are
required to return the overpayment within 30 days of the date of discovery.

The return of overpayments may occur through one of the following methods:

. Return of overpayment through the adjustment regquest process.
. Return of overpayment with a cash refund.

. Return of overpayment with avoided claim.

. ForwardHealth-initiated adjustments.

Note: Nursing home and hospital providers may not return an overpayment with a cash refund. These providers routinely receive
retroactive rate adjustments, requiring ForwardHealth to reprocess previoudly paid claims to reflect a new rate. Thisis not
possible after a cash refund is done.

Topic #3417
Voiding Claims
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Providers may void claims on the ForwardHealth Portal to return overpayments. This way of returning overpayments may be a
more efficient and timely way for providers as a voided claim is a complete recoupment of the payment for the entire claim. Once
aclaim isvoided, the claim can no longer be adjusted; however, the services indicated on the voided claim may be resubmitted on

anew claim.
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Responses

Topic #540

An Overview of the Remittance Advice

The RA (Remittance Advice) provides important information about the processing of claims and adjustment requests as well as
additional financial transactions such as refunds or recoupment amounts withheld. ForwardHealth provides electronic RAs to
providers on their secure ForwardHealth Portal accounts when at least one claim, adjustment request, or financial transaction is
processed. RAs are generated from the appropriate ForwardHealth program when at |east one claim, adjustment request, or
financia transaction is processed. An RA is generated regardless of how aclaim or adjustment is submitted (electronically or on
paper). Generally, payment information is released and an RA is generated by ForwardHealth no sooner than the first state
business day following the financial cycle.

Providers are required to access their secure ForwardHealth provider Portal account to obtain their RA.

RAs are accessible to providersin a TXT (text) format via the secure Provider area of the Portdl. Providers are also able to
download the RA from their secure provider Portal account in a CSV (comma-separated values) format.

Topic #5091

National Provider Identifier on the Remittance Advice

Health care providers who have asingle NPI (National Provider Identifier) that is used for multiple enrollments will receive an RA
for each enrollment with the same NPI reported on each of the RAs. For instance, if a hospital has obtained asingle NPI and the
hospita has aclinic, alab, and a pharmacy that are all enrolled in Wisconsin Medicaid, the clinic, the lab, and the pharmacy will
submit separate claims that indicate the same NPI as the hospital. Separate RAs will be generated for the hospital, the clinic, the
lab, and the pharmacy.

Topic #4818

Calculating Totals on the Remittance Advice for
Adjusted and Paid Claims

The total amounts for all adjusted or paid claims reported on the RA (Remittance Advice) appear at the end of the adjusted
claims and paid claims sections. ForwardHealth calculates the total for each section by adding the net amounts for al claims listed
in that section. Cutback amounts are subtracted from the allowed amount to reach the total reimbursement for the claims.

Note: Some cutbacks that are reported in detail lines will appear as EOB (Explanation of Benefits) codes and will not display an
exact dollar amount.

Topic #534

Claim Number

Each claim or adjustment request received by ForwardHealth is assigned a unique claim number (also known asthe ICN (internal
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control number)). However, denied rea -time compound and noncompound claims are not assigned an ICN, but receive an
authorization number. Authorization numbers are not reported to the RA (Remittance Advice) or 835 (835 Health Care Claim

Payment/Advice).

Interpreting Claim Numbers

The ICN consists of 13 digits that identify valuable information (e.g., the date the claim was received by ForwardHealth, how the

claim was submitted) about the claim or adjustment request.

Interpreting Claim Numbers

Each claim and adjustment received by ForwardHealth is assigned a unique claim number (also known as the internal control

number or ICN). This number identifies valuable information about the claim and adjustment request. The following diagram

and table provide detailed information about interpreting the claim number,

region f | \ sequence number

ear julian date

batch range

Type of Number and Description

Applicable Numbers and Description

Region — Two digits indicate the region. The region
indicates how ForwardHealth received the claim or

adjustment request.

10 — Paper Claims with No Atachments

11 — Paper Claims with Attachments

20 — Electrenic Claims with Mo Attachments

21 — Electronic Claims with Attachments

22 — Internet Cloims with No Attachmentis

23 — Internet Claims with Attachments

25 — Point-of-Service Claims

26 — Point-of-Service Claims with Attachments

40 — Claims Converted from Former Processing System

45 — Adjustments Converted from Former Processing
System

50-59 — Adjustments

80 — Claim Resubmissions

90-91 — Claims Requiring Speciol Handling

Year — Two digits indicate the year ForwardHealth

received the claim or adjusiment request.

For example, the year 2008 would appear os 08.

Julian date — Three digits indicate the day of the
year, by Julian date, that ForwardHealth received the
claim or adjustment request.

For example, February 3 would appear as 034,

Batch range

assigned to the claim.,

Three digits indicate the batch range

The batch range is used internally by ForwardHealth.

Sequence number — Three digits indicate the

sequence number assigned within the batch range.

The sequence number is used internally by ForwardHealth.
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Topic #535

Claim Status

ForwardHealth generally processes claims and adjustment reguests within 30 days of receipt. Providers may check the status of a
claim or adjustment request using the AVR (Automated V oice Response) system or the 276/277 (276/277 Health Care Claim
Status Request and Response) transaction.

If aclaim or adjustment request does not appear in claim status within 45 days of the date of submission, a copy of the original
claim or adjustment request should be resubmitted through normal processing channels.

Topic #644

ClamCheck Review

ForwardHealth monitors al professional claims for compliance with reimbursement policy using an automated procedure coding
review software known as McK esson ClaimCheck®. ClaimCheck reviews claims submitted for hilling inconsistencies and errors
during claims processing. Insurance companies, Medicare, and other state Medicaid programs use similar software.

EOB (Explanation of Benefits) codes specific to the ClaimCheck review appear in the TXT (text) RA (Remittance Advice) file
and in the electronic 835 (835 Health Care Claim Payment/Advice) transactions.

ClaimCheck review does not change Medicaid or BadgerCare Plus policy on covered services but monitors compliance with
policy more closely and reimburses providers appropriately.

Areas Monitored by ClaimCheck

ForwardHealth uses ClaimCheck software to monitor the following situations:

. Unbundled procedures.

. Incidental/integral procedures.

. Mutually exclusive procedures.

. Medica visit billing errors.

. Preoperative and postoperative billing errors.
. Medically obsolete procedures.

. Assistant surgeon billing errors.

. Gender-related billing errors.

ClaimCheck will not review claims that have been denied for general billing errors, such as an invalid member identification
number or an invalid or missing provider number. Providers will need to correct the general hilling error and resubmit the claim, at
which point ClaimCheck will review the claim.

Unbundled Procedures

Unbundling occurs when two or more procedure codes are used to describe a procedure that may be better described by a
single, more comprehensive procedure code. ClaimCheck considers the single, most appropriate procedure code for
reimbursement when unbundling is detected.

If certain procedure codes are submitted, ClaimCheck rebundles them into the single most appropriate procedure code. For
example, if a provider submits a claim with procedure codes 12035 (Repair, intermediate, wounds of scalp, axillae, trunk and/or
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extremities [excluding hands and feet]; 12.6 cm to 20.0 cm) and 12036 (Repair, intermediate, wounds of scalp, axillae, trunk
and/or extremities [excluding hands and feet]; 20.1 cm to 30.0 cm), ClaimCheck rebundles them to procedure code 12037
(Repair, intermediate, wounds of scalp, axillag, trunk and/or extremities [excluding hands and feet]; over 30.0 cm).

ClaimCheck will also total billed amounts for individual procedures. For example, if the provider bills three procedures at $20,
$30, and $25, ClaimCheck rebundles them into a single procedure code, adds the three amounts, and calculates the billed amount
for that rebundled code at $75. Then, ForwardHealth reimburses the provider either the lesser of the billed amounts or the
maximum alowable fee for that rebundled procedure code.

I ncidental/I ntegral Procedures

Incidental procedures are those procedures performed at the same time as a more complex primary procedure. These require few
additional provider resources and are generally not considered necessary to the performance of the primary procedure. For
example, the removal of an asymptomatic appendix is considered an incidental procedure when done during hysterectomy
surgery.

Integral procedures are those procedures performed as part of a more complex primary procedure. For example, when a
member undergoes a transurethral incision of the prostate, the cystourethroscopy (procedure code 52000) is considered integral
to the performance of the prostate procedure and would be denied.

When a procedure is either incidenta or integral to a major procedure, ClaimCheck considers only the primary procedure for
reimbursement.

Mutually Exclusive Procedures

Mutually exclusive procedures are procedures that would not be performed on a single member on the same day or that use
different codes to describe the same type of procedure.

For example, procedure code 58260 (Vagina hysterectomy, for uterus 250 g or less) and procedure code 58150 (Total
abdominal hysterectomy [corpus and cervix], with or without removal of tube[s], with or without removal of ovary[s]) are mutually
exclusive — either one or the other, but not both procedures, is performed.

When two or more procedures are mutually exclusive, ForwardHealth considers for reimbursement the procedure code with the
highest provider-billed amount and denies the other code.

Medical Visit Billing Errors

Medical visit hilling errors occur if E&M (evaluation and management) services are reported separately when a substantial
diagnostic or therapeutic procedure is performed. Under CM S (Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services) guidelines, most
E& M procedures are not allowed to be reported separately when a substantial diagnostic or therapeutic procedure is performed.

Medical visit edits monitor servicesincluded in CPT (Current Procedural Terminology) procedure ranges 92002-92019, 99024
(postoperative follow-up), 99026-99058 (special services), 99201-99456 (E&M codes) and HCPCS (Healthcare Common
Procedure Coding System) codes S0620, S0621 (routine ophthalmological examinations).

ClaimCheck monitors medical visits based on the type of E&M service (i.e., initial or new patient; or follow-up or established
patient services) and the complexity (i.e., major or minor) of the accompanying procedure.

For example, if a provider submits procedures 22630 (Arthrodesis, posterior interbody technique, including laminectomy and/or
discectomy to prepare interspace [other than for decompression], single interspace; lumbar) and 99221 (Initial hospital care, per
day), ClaimCheck denies procedure 99221 as a visit when submitted with procedure 22630 with the same DOS (date of
service). Procedure code 22630 is amajor procedure with a 90-day global surgical period.
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Preoper ative and Postoperative Billing Errors

Preoperative and postoperative hilling errors occur when E&M services are billed with surgical procedures during their
preoperative and postoperative periods. ClaimCheck bases the preoperative and postoperative periods on designations in the
CMS National Physician Fee Schedule.

For example, if a provider submits procedure code 99212 (Office or other outpatient visit for the evaluation and management of
an established patient, which requires at least 2 of these 3 key components: A problem focused history; A problem focused
examination; Straightforward medical decision making [10 minutes]) with a DOS of 11/02/08 and procedure 27750 (Closed
treatment of tibial shaft fracture [with or without fibular fracture]; without manipulation) with a DOS of 11/03/08, ClaimCheck will
deny procedure code 99212 as a preoperative visit because it is submitted with a DOS one day prior to the DOS for procedure
code 27750.

Medically Obsolete Procedures

Obsolete procedures are procedures that are no longer performed under prevailing medical standards. Claims for procedures
designated as obsolete are denied.

Assistant Surgeon Billing Errors

ClaimCheck development and maintenance of assistant surgeon values includes two designations, always and never. ClaimCheck
uses the ACS (American College of Surgeons) as its primary source for determining assistant surgeon designations.
ForwardHedlth's list of procedure codes allowable with an assistant surgeon designation is consistent with ClaimCheck.

For example, if a provider hills procedure code 10040 (Acne surgery [eg, marsupialization, opening or removal of multiple milia,
comedones, cysts, pustules]) with modifier 80 (assistant surgeon), ClaimCheck determines that the procedure does not require an
assistant surgeon and denies the procedure code.

Gender-Related Billing Errors

Gender-related hilling errors occur when a provider submits a gender-specific procedure for a patient of the opposite sex.
ForwardHealth has adopted ClaimCheck's designation of gender for procedure codes.

For example, if a provider submits procedure code 58150 (Total abdominal hysterectomy [corpus and cervix], with or without
removal of tube[s], with or without removal of ovary[s]) for amale, ClaimCheck will deny the procedure based on the fact that
procedure code 58150 is a femal e gender-specific procedure.

Payments Denied as a Result of the ClaimCheck Review
Providers should take the following steps if they are uncertain about why particular services on a claim were denied:

. Review ForwardHealth remittance information for the specific reason for the denial.

. Review the claim submitted to ensure al information is accurate and complete.

. Consult current CPT and HCPCS publications to make sure proper coding instructions were followed.

. Consult current ForwardHealth publications to make sure current policy and billing instructions were followed.
. Call Provider Services for further information or explanation.

If aprovider disagrees with ClaimCheck's determination, the provider may resubmit the claim with supporting documentation to
Provider Service Written Correspondence. If the original claim isin an allowed status, the provider may submit an
Adjustment/Reconsideration Request (F-13046 (07/12)) with supporting documentation and the words "medical consultant
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review requested” written on the form to Provider Services Written Correspondence.

Topic #4746

Cutback Fieldson the Remittance Advice for Adjusted
and Paid Claims

Cutback fields indicate amounts that reduce the alowed amount of the claim. Examples of cutbacks include other insurance,
member copayment, spenddown amounts, deductibles, or patient liability amounts. Amounts indicated in a cutback field are
subtracted from the total allowed reimbursement.

Providers should note that cutback amounts indicated in the header of an adjusted or paid claim section apply only to the header.
Not all cutback fields that apply to a detail line (such as copayments or spenddowns) will be indicated on the RA (Remittance
Advice); the detail line EOB (Explanation of Benefits) codes inform providers that an amount was deducted from the total
reimbursement but may not indicate the exact amount.

Note: Providers who receive 835 (835 Health Care Claim Payment/Advice) transactions will be able to see all deducted amounts
on paid and adjusted claims.

Topic #537

Electronic Remittance | nfor mation

Providers are required to access their secure ForwardHealth provider Portal account to obtain their RAs (Remittance Advices).
Electronic RAs on the Portal are not available to the following providers because these providers are not allowed to establish
Portal accounts by their Provider Agreements:

. In-state emergency providers.
. Out-of-state providers.
. Out-of-country providers.

RAs are accessible to providersin a TXT (text) format or from a CSV (comma-separated val ues) file via the secure Provider
area of the Portal.

Text File

The TXT format file is generated by financial payer and listed by RA number and RA date on the secure provider Portal account
under the "View Remittance Advices' menu. RAs from the last 97 days are available in the TXT format. When a user clicks on an
RA, a pop-up window displays asking if the user would like to "Open" or "Save" thefile. If "Open" is chosen, the document opens
based on the user's application associated with opening text documents. If "Save" is chosen, the "Save As' window will open. The
user can then browse to a location on their computer or network to save the document.

Users should be aware that "Word Wrap" must be turned off in the Notepad application. If it isnot, it will cause distorted
formatting. Also, users may need to resize the Notepad window in order to view dl of the data. Providers wanting to print their
files must ensure that the "Page Setup" application is set to the "Landscape" setting; otherwise the printed document will not
contain dl the information.

Comma-Separ ated Values Downloadable File
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A CSV fileisafile format accepted by awide range of computer software programs. Downloadable CSV-formatted RAs alow
users the benefits of building a customized RA specific to their use and saving the file to their computer. The CSV fileona
provider's Portal appears as linear text separated by commas until it is downloaded into a compatible software program. Once
downloaded, the file may be saved to a user's computer and the data manipulated, as desired.

To access the CSV file, providers should select the "View Remittance Advices' menu at the top of the provider's Portal home
page.

The CSV files are generated per financial payer and listed by RA number and RA date. A separate CSV fileislisted for the last
10 RAs. Providers can select specific sections of the RA by date to download making the information easy to read and organize.

The CSV file may be downloaded into a Microsoft Office Excel spreadsheet or into another compatible software program, such
as Microsoft Office Access or OpenOffice 2.2.1. OpenOffice is a free software program obtainable from the Internet. Google
Docs and ZDNet also offer free spreadsheet applications. Microsoft Office Excel, awidely used program, is a spreadsheet
application for Microsoft Windows and Mac OS X. For maximum file capabilities when downloading the CSV file, the 1995
Office Excel for Windows (Version 7.0) included in Office 95 or a newer version is recommended. Earlier versions of Microsoft
Office Excel will work with the CSV file; however, files exceeding 65,000 lines may need to be split into smaller files when
downloading using earlier versions. Microsoft Office Access can manage larger data files.

Refer to the CSV User Guide on the Portal User Guides page of the Portal for instructions about Microsoft Office Excel functions
that can be used to manipulate RA data downloaded from the CSV file.

835

Electronic remittance information may be obtained using the 835 (835 Health Care Claim Payment/Advice) transaction. It
provides useful information regarding the processing of claims and adjustment requests, which includes the status or action taken
on aclaim, claim detail, adjustment, or adjustment detail for all claims and adjustments processed that week, regardless of
whether they are reimbursed or denied. However, areal-time compound or noncompound claim will not appear on remittance
information if the claim is denied by ForwardHealth. ForwardHealth releases payment information to the 835 no sooner than on
the first state business day following the financial cycle.

Provider Electronic Solutions Softwar e

ForwardHealth offers electronic billing software at no cost to providers. The PES (Provider Electronic Solutions) software allows
providers to submit electronic claims and claim reversals, and to download the 835 transaction. To obtain PES software,
providers may download it from the ForwardHealth Portal. For assistance installing and using PES software, providers may call
the EDI (Electronic Data Interchange) Helpdesk.

Topic #4822

Explanation of Benefit Codesin the Claim Header and
in the Detail Lines

EOB (Explanation of Benefits) codes are four-digit numeric codes specific to ForwardHealth that correspond to a printed
message about the status or action taken on a claim, claim detail, adjustment, or adjustment detail.

The claim processing sections of the RA (Remittance Advice) report EOBs for the claim header information and detail lines, as
appropriate. Header information is a summary of the information from the claim, such as the DOS (date of service) that the claim
covers or the total amount paid for the claim. Detail lines report information from the claim details, such as specific procedure
codes or revenue codes, the amount billed for each code, and the amount paid for a detail line item.
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Header EOBs are listed below the claim header information and pertain only to the header information. Detail line EOBs are listed
after each detail line and pertain only to the detail line.

TEXT File

EOB codes and descriptions are listed in the RA information in the TXT (text) file.

CSV File

EOB codes are listed in the RA information from the CSV (comma-separated val ues) file; however, the printed messages
corresponding to the codes do not appear in the file. The EOB Code Listing matching standard EOB codes to explanation text is
available on the Portal for reference.

Topic #13437

ForwardHealth-Initiated Claim Adjustments

There are times when ForwardHealth must initiate a claim adjustment to address claim issues that do not require provider action
and do not affect reimbursement.

Claimsthat are subject to this type of ForwardHealth-initiated claim adjustment will have EOB (Explanation of Benefits) code
8234 noted on the RA (Remittance Advice).

The adjusted claim will be assigned a new claim number, known as an ICN (internal control number). The new ICN will begin
with "58." If the provider adjusts this claim in the future, the new ICN will be required when resubmitting the claim.

Topic #4820

| dentifying the Claims Reported on the Remittance
Advice

The RA (Remittance Advice) reports the first 12 characters of the MRN (medical record number) and/or a PCN (patient control
number), also referred to as Patient Account Number, submitted on the original claims. The MRN and PCN fields are located
beneath the member's name on any section of the RA that reports claims processing information.

Providers are strongly encouraged to enter these numbers on claims. Entering the MRN and/or the PCN on claims may assist
providers in identifying the claims reported on the RA.

Note: Claims processing sections for dental and drug claims do not include the MRN or the PCN.

Topic #11537

National Correct Coding Initiative

As part of the federal PPACA (Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act) of 2010, the CM S (Centers for Medicare and
Medicaid Services) are required to promote correct coding and control improper coding leading to inappropriate payment of
claims under Medicaid. The NCCI (National Correct Coding Initiative) isthe CM S response to this requirement. The NCCI
includes the creation and implementation of claims processing edits to ensure correct coding on claims submitted for Medicaid
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reimbursement.

ForwardHealth is required to implement the NCCI in order to monitor al professional claims and outpatient hospital claims
submitted with CPT (Current Procedural Terminology) or HCPCS (Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System) procedure
codes for Wisconsin Medicaid, BadgerCare Plus, WCDP (Wisconsin Chronic Disease Program), and Family Planning Only
Services for compliance with the following NCCI edits:

. MUE (Medicaly Unlikely Edits), or units-of-service detail edits.
. Procedure-to-procedure detail edits.

The NCCI editing will occur in addition to/along with current procedure code review and editing completed by McKesson
ClaimCheck® and in ForwardHealth interChange.

Medically Unlikely Detail Edits

MUE, or units-of-service detail edits, define the maximum units of service that a provider would report under most circumstances
for a single member on a single DOS (date of service) for each CPT or HCPCS procedure code. If adetail on aclaimis denied
for MUE, providers will receive an EOB (Explanation of Benefits) code on the RA (Remittance Advice) indicating that the detail
was denied due to NCCI.

An example of an MUE would be if procedure code 11100 (i.e., biopsy of skin lesion) was hilled with a quantity of two or more.
This procedure is medically unlikely to occur more than once; therefore, if it is billed with units greater than one, the detail will be
denied.

Procedure-to-Procedur e Detail Edits

Procedure-to-procedure detail edits define pairs of CPT or HCPCS codes that should not be reported together on the same
DOS for avariety of reasons. This edit applies across details on a single claim or across different claims. For example, an earlier
claim that was paid may be denied and recouped if a more complete code is billed for the same DOS on a separate claim. If a
detail on aclaim is denied for procedure-to-procedure edit, providers will receive an EOB code on the RA indicating that the
detail was denied due to NCCI.

An example of a procedure-to-procedure edit would be if procedure codes 11451 (i.e., removal of a sweat gland lesion) and
93000 (i.e., electrocardiogram) were hilled on the same claim for the same DOS. Procedure code 11451 describes a more
complex service than procedure code 93000, and therefore, the secondary procedure would be denied.

Quarterly CodeList Updates

The CMS will issue quarterly revisions to the table of codes subject to NCCI edits that ForwardHealth will adopt and implement.
Refer to the CM S Web site for downloadable code lists.

Claim Details Denied as a Result of National Correct Coding Initiative Edits

Providers should take the following steps if they are uncertain why particular services on a claim were denied:

. Review ForwardHealth remittance information for the EOB message related to the denial.

. Review the claim submitted to ensure al information is accurate and complete.

. Consult current CPT and HCPCS publications to make sure proper coding instructions were followed.

. Consult current ForwardHealth publications, including the Online Handbook, to make sure current policy and billing
instructions were followed.

. Call Provider Services for further information or explanation.
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If reimbursement for aclaim or adetail on aclaim is denied due to an MUE or procedure-to-procedure edit, providers may
appeal the denial. Following are instructions for submitting an appea:

. Complete the Adjustment/Reconsideration Request (F-13046 (07/12)) form. In Element 16, select the "Consultant review
requested” checkbox and the " Other/comments” checkbox. In the "Other/comments” text box, indicate "Reconsideration of
an NCCI denid."

. Attach notes/supporting documentation.

. Submit a claim, Adjustment/Reconsideration Request, and additional notes/supporting documentation to ForwardHealth for
processing.

Topic #539

Obtaining the Remittance Advice

Providers are required to access their secure ForwardHealth provider Portal account to obtain RAs (Remittance Advice). The
secure Portal allows providers to conduct business and exchange electronic transactions with ForwardHealth. A separate Portal
account is required for each financia payer.

Providers who do not have a ForwardHealth provider Portal account may request one.

RAs are accessible to providersin a TXT (text) format viathe secure provider Portal account. The TXT format file is generated
per financia payer and listed by RA number and RA date on the secure provider Portal account under "View Remittance
Advices' menu at the top of the provider's Portal home page. RAs from the last 97 days are available in the TXT format.
Providers can also access RAsin a CSV (comma-separated values) format from their secure provider Portal account. The CSV

files are generated per financial payer and listed by RA number and RA date on the secure provider Portal account under "View
Remittance Advices' menu at the top of the provider's Portal home page. A separate CSV fileislisted for the last 10 RAs.

Topic #4745

Overview of Claims Processing I nformation on the
Remittance Advice

The claims processing sections of the RA (Remittance Advice) includes information submitted on claims and the status of the
claims. The claim status designations are paid, adjusted, or denied. The RA a so supplies information about why the claim was
adjusted or denied or how the reimbursement was calculated for the payment.

The claims processing information in the RA is grouped by the type of claim and the status of the claim. Providers receive claims
processing sections that correspond to the types of claims that have been finalized during the current financia cycle.

The claims processing sections reflect the types of claims submitted, such as the following:

. Compound drug claims.

. Dentd claims.

. Drug claims.

. Inpatient claims.

. Long term care claims.

. Medicare crossover ingtitutional claims.
. Medicare crossover professional claims.
. Outpatient claims.
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. Professiona claims.
The claims processing sections are divided into the following status designations:

. Adjusted claims.
. Denied claims.
. Paid claims.
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Claim Types on the Remittance Advice and
Corresponding Provider Types

Claim Types

Provider Types

Dental claims

Dentists, dental hygienists, HealthCheck agencies that provide dental

Services.

Drug and compound drug claims

Pharmacies and dispensing physicians.

Inpatient claims

Inpatient hospital providers and institutes for mental disease providers.

Leng term care claims

Mursing homes,

Medicare crossover institutional claims

Most providers who submit elaims on the UB-04.

Medicare crossover professional claims

Most providers who submit claims on the 1500 Health Insurance Claim

Form.

Outpatient claims

Qutpatient hospital providers and hospice providers.

Professional claims

Ambulance providers, ambulatory surgery centers, anesthesiclogist
assistants, audiologists, case management providers, cerfified registered
nurse anesthetists, chiropractors, community care organizations,
community support programs, crisis intervention providers, day treatment
providers, family planning clinics, federally qualified health centers,
HealthCheck providers, HealthCheck “"Other Services” providers,
hearing instrument specialists, home health agencies, independent labs,
individual medical supply providers, medical equipment vendors, mental
health/substance abuse clinics, nurses in independent practice, nurse
practitioners, occupotional therapists, opticions, oplometrists, personal
care agencies, physical therapists, physician assistants, physician clinics,
physicians, podiatrists, portable X-ray providers, prenatal care
coordination providers, psychologists, rehabilitation agencies, respiratory
therapists, rural health clinics, school-based services providers,
specialized medical vehicle providers, speech and hearing clinics,
speech-languoge pothologists, therapy groups.

Topic #4821

Prior Authorization Number on the Remittance Advice

The RA (Remittance Advice) reports PA (prior authorization) numbers used to process the claim. PA numbers appear in the

detail lines of claims processing information.

Topic #4418

Reading Non-Claims Processing Sections of the

Remittance Advice

Ambulance
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Address Page

Inthe TXT (text) file, the Address page displays the provider name and "Pay to" address of the provider.

Banner M essages

The Banner Messages section of the RA (Remittance Advice) contains important, time-sensitive messages for providers. For
example, banner messages might inform providers of claim adjustments initiated by ForwardHealth, claim submission deadlines,
and dates of upcoming training sessions. It is possible for each RA to include different messages; therefore, providers who receive
multiple RAs should read all of their banner messages.

Banner messages appear on the TXT file, but not on the CSV (comma-separated values) file. Banner messages are posted in the
"View Remittance Advices' menu on the provider's secure Portal account.

Explanation of Benefits Code Descriptions

EOB (Explanation of Benefits) code descriptions are listed in the RA information in the TXT file.

EOB codes are listed in the RA information from the CSV file; however, the printed messages corresponding to the codes do not
appear in thefile.

Financial Transactions Page

The Financial Transactions section details the provider's weekly financial activity. Financial transactions reported on the RA
include payouts, refunds, accounts receivable, and payments for claims.

Payouts are payments made to the provider by ForwardHealth that do not correspond to a specific claim (i.e., nursing home
assessment reimbursement).

Refunds are payments made to providers for overpayments.

The Accounts Recelvable section displays the accounts receivable for amounts owed by providers. The accounts receivable is set
to automatically recover any outstanding balance so that money owed is automatically recouped from the provider. If the full
amount cannot be recouped during the current financial cycle, an outstanding balance will appear in the "Balance” column.

In the Accounts Receivable section, the "Amount Recouped In Current Cycle" column, when applicable, shows the recoupment
amount for the financial cycle as a separate number from the "Recoupment Amount To Date." The "Recoupment Amount To
Date" column shows the total amount recouped for each accounts receivable, including the amount recouped in the current cycle.
The "Total Recoupment” line shows the sum of all recoupments to date in the "Recoupment Amount To Date" column and the
sum of al recoupments for the current financial cycle in the "Amount Recouped In Current Cycle" column.

For each claim adjustment listed on the RA, a separate accounts receivable will be established and will be listed in the Financia
Transactions section. The accounts receivable will be established for the entire amount of the original paid claim. This reflects the
way ForwardHealth adjusts claims — by first recouping the entire amount of the original paid claim.

Each new claim adjustment is assigned an identification number caled the "Adjustment ICN (internal control number)." For other
financial transactions, the adjustment ICN is determined by the following formula.

Type of Character and Description Applicable Characters and
Description

Transaction — The first character indicates the V — Capitation adjustment
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type of financia transaction that created the
accounts receivable. 1 — OBRA Levd 1 screening
void request

2 — OBRA Nurse Aide
Training/Testing void request

Identifier — 10 additional numbers are assigned to |The identifier is used internally
complete the Adjustment ICN. by ForwardHealth.

Service Code Descriptions

The Service Code Descriptions section lists al the service codes (i.e., procedure codes or revenue codes) reported on the RA
with their corresponding descriptions.

Summary

The Summary section reviews the provider's claim activity and financial transactions with the payer (Medicaid, ADAP (Wisconsin
AIDS Drug Assistance Program), WCDP (Wisconsin Chronic Disease Program), or WWWP (Wisconsin Well Woman
Program)) for the current financial cycle, the month-to-date, and the year-to-date, if applicable.

Under the "Claims Data" heading, providers can review the total number of claims that have been paid, adjusted, or denied along
with the total amount reimbursed for all paid and adjusted claims. Only WWWP providers will see amounts reported for " Claims
in Process.” Other providers will always see zeroes in these fields.

Under the "Earnings Data" heading, providers will see total reimbursement amounts for other financial transactions, such as
reimbursement for OBRA (Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1987) Level 1 screening, reimbursement for OBRA Nurse Aid
Training/Testing, and capitation payments.

Note: HMOs should note that capitation payments are only reported in the Summary section of the RA. HMOs receive
supplemental reports of their financial transactions from ForwardHealth.

The "Earnings Data" portion also summarizes refunds and voids and reports the net payment for the current financial cycle, the
month-to-date, and the year-to-date, if applicable.

Providers should note that the Summary section will include outstanding checks 90 days after issuance and/or payments made to
lien holders, if applicable.

Topic #368

Reading the Claim Adjustments Section of the
Remittance Advice

Providers receive a Claim Adjustments section in the RA (Remittance Advice) if any of their claims were adjusted during the
current financia cycle. A claim may be adjusted because one of the following occurred:

. An adjustment request was submitted by the provider.
. ForwardHedlth initiated an adjustment.
. A cash refund was submitted to ForwardHealth.

To adjust a claim, ForwardHealth recoups the entire amount of the original paid claim and calculates a new payment amount for
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the claim adjustment. ForwardHealth does not recoup the difference — or pay the difference — between the original claim
amount and the claim adjustment amount.

In the Claim Adjustments section, the original claim information in the claim header is surrounded by parentheses. Information
about the claim adjustment appears directly below the original claim header information. Providers should check the Adjustment
EOB (Explanation of Benefits) code(s) for a summary of why the claim was adjusted; other header EOBs will provide additional
information.

The Claim Adjustments section only lists detail lines for a claim adjustment if that claim adjustment has detail line EOBs. This
section does not list detail lines for the original paid claim.

Note: For adjusted compound and noncompound claims, only the compound drug sections include detail lines.
Below the claim header and the detail information will be located one of three possible responses with a corresponding dollar
amount: "Additional Payment," "Overpayment To Be Withheld," or "Refund Amount Applied.” The response indicated depends

on the difference between the original claim amount and the claim adjustment amount.

If the difference is a positive dollar amount, indicating that ForwardHealth owes additional monies to the provider, then the amount
appears in the "Additional Payment" line.

If the difference is a negative dollar amount, indicating that the provider owes ForwardHealth additional monies, then the amount
appearsin the "Overpayment To Be Withheld" line. ForwardHealth automatically withholds this amount from payments made to
the provider during the same financia cycle or during subsequent financial cycles, if necessary. This amount also appearsin the
Financia Transactions section as an outstanding balance under "Accounts Receivable.”

An amount appears for "Refund Amount Applied” if ForwardHealth makes a payment to refund a cash receipt to a provider.

Topic #4824

Reading the Claims Denied Section of the Remittance
Advice

Providers receive a Claims Denied section in the RA (Remittance Advice) if any of their claims were denied during the current
financia cycle.

In the denied claims section, providers will see the original claim header information reported along with EOB (Explanation of
Benefits) codes for the claim header and the detail lines, as applicable. Providers should refer to the EOB Code Description
section of the RA to determine why the claim was denied.
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Sample Professional Services Claims Denied Section of the
Remittance Advice

Remittance Advice —

EAXXXEK LLXXXX UK X
ENOOOOOOO XK KRR
KEXXOOOODDIE X X XX KKK IIO0000000IKK
XR00CCODOOUIXXXEXNIDOO0O00O0OE, XX XIOODE- 000K

-=I{H-~ oM HEN EERVICE DATES
FROM T

HEMBER HAME: XXXXEXRIOOOOOOCCKEENENERHINN0G
REYYJIJEEESSE XEEXXIOOOOIKK KXXXXXXI00O(X MMODYVY MMDDYY

HEADER EOBS: 9998 5505 5559

HEMBER WO, :

essional Service Claims Denied Sample

OTH IHS

AMOUNT
AEEEEXENERAR
933,999,999, 9% 9,999,939

FA WUMEER
FROC €D MODIFIERS ALLW UNITE RENDERING PROVIDER BILLED AMT
EXXMX XL XX XX EX 995 .99 Y XXX XXODDOODOOCXEY  XN0000IILK

9,95%%,5999.99
EEXXK KX XX XX EX P97, 99 KMDDYY MMDDYY XXX XXXOOOOCODILEXEX  XXOOOOOoot

9.99%2,999.9%
XXXEM XX XX XX XX FFIF .99 MMDDYY MMODYY XXX XXOOOOOODUOCEXXXX  XI0000O00E

9,999, 995.99
EEXEN KX KX XX KR 3999, 9% HMDDYY MMDDYY EEX XGOUOUOOUCENEX  XIOUONOEN

9,993,999.99

AL FROFESSIOHAL SERVICE CLAIME DE 9,999,999,999.9% 59,599,999

TOTAL BO. DENT 999, 939

9.33

EFEHDDOWH

RMOUNT

393,999.99

DETARIL EOBES

9999
2995
aaan
2399
9999
99989
9909
9395

.95

LT
5555
LTI
5555
LT
5555
SO
5555

5, 99!

2999
3333
9999
9339
9999
2393
9999
5333

9,999,

2999
2999
9999
9999
2999
9999
LERE
99359

PAYEE ID
HPI
CHECK/EFT NUMEER
PRYMENT DATE

9999 9995 9555 99939 9990 9555 5555 9999 0005 5555 9990 9000 5559 9999 LLO0H OO55 9399

GGG
5555
FFT
55935
FI99
95955
99209
3555

EEEE]
999
EELE]
EEEE]
2999

5999

9955
EELL
953 %
9555
9999
9555
LR
5555

$999
5599

MM/ 0D/ CoYY

993555399999999
FIFIIIIDDD
55993939399

MM DD COYY

99959
EEEE]
EEETE]
EEEE]
H599
EEEL]
99
EEEE]

9.993

2959
2933
K999
293939
9999
2399
9999
2393

Topic #4825

Reading the Claims Paid Section of the Remittance

Advice

Providers receive a Claims Paid section in the RA (Remittance Advice) if any of their claims were determined payable during the

current financial cycle.

Inapaid claims section, providers will see the origina claim information reported along with EOB (Explanation of Benefits) codes
for both the header and the detail lines, if applicable. Providers should refer to the EOB Code Description section of the RA for
more information about how the reimbursement amount was determined.

Ambulance
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Sample Professional Services Claims Paid Section of the
Remittance Advice

Remittance Advice — Professional Service Claims Paid Sample

D-R IGE DATE: MM/DDSCCYY

EKEEXEELLEE
XXX DCOOODDOOO00OKKEEXEXEX XXX

EEERCOOOOUINKHEK XX REXEREER , 06 000K - KXY

MEHR SERVICE DATES BILLE

I I L

IMKKEXKRXXX  XXXODODODOODD.  MMDDY

PRSSE R RS

PROC CD MODIFIERS
EEELL i KN KK KX

W KN KX XX MMD

99, 9959, 595, 99 9,999, 999,99 9,999,995%.9

Topic #4828

Remittance Advice Financial Cycles

Each financial payer (Medicaid, ADAP (Wisconsin AIDS Drug Assistance Program), WCDP (Wisconsin Chronic Disease
Program), and WWWP (Wisconsin Well Woman Program)) has separate financial cycles that occur on different days of the
week. RAs (Remittance Advices) are generated and posted to secure provider Portal accounts after each financial cycleis
completed. Therefore, RAs may be generated and posted to secure provider ForwardHealth Portal accounts from different
payers on different days of the week.

Certain financial transactions may run on adaily basis, including non-claim related payouts and stop payment reissues. Providers
may have access to the RAs generated and posted to secure provider Portal accounts for these financial transactions at any time
during the week.

Topic #4827

Remittance Advice Generated by Payer and by Provider
Enrollment

RAs (Remittance Advices) are generated and posted to secure provider Portal accounts from one or more of the following
ForwardHealth financial payers:

. Wisconsin Medicaid (Wisconsin Medicaid is the financial payer for the Medicaid, BadgerCare Plus, and SeniorCare
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programs).
. ADAP (Wisconsin AIDS Drug Assistance Program).
. WCDP (Wisconsin Chronic Disease Program).
. WWWP (Wisconsin Well Woman Program).

A separate Portal account is required for each financial payer.

Note: Each of the three payers generate separate RAs for the claims, adjustment requests, or other financial transactions
submitted to the payer. A provider who submits claims, adjustment requests, or other financial transactions to more than one of
these payers may receive severa RAS.

The RA is generated per provider enrollment. Providers who have asingle NPI (National Provider Identifier) that is used for
multiple enrollments should be aware that an RA will be generated for each enrollment, but the same NPI will be reported on each
of the RAs.

For instance, a hospital has obtained a single NPI. The hospital has aclinic, alab, and a pharmacy that are al enrolled with
ForwardHealth. The clinic, the lab, and the pharmacy submit separate claims that indicate the same NPI as the hospital. Separate
RAswill be generated for the hospital, the clinic, the lab, and the pharmacy.

Topic #6237

Reporting a Lost Check

To report alost check to ForwardHealth, providers are required to mail or fax aletter to ForwardHealth Financial Services.
Providers are required to include the following information in the letter:

. Provider's name and address, including the ZIP+4 code.
. Provider's identification number.
o For hedlthcare providers, include the NPI (National Provider Identifier) and taxonomy code.
o For non-healthcare providers, include the provider identification number.
. Check number, check date, and check amount. (This should be recorded on the RA (Remittance Advice).)
. A written request to stop payment and reissue the check.
. The signature of an authorized financial representative. (An individua provider is considered his or her own authorized
financia representative.)

Fax the letter to ForwardHealth at (608) 221-4567 or mail it to the following address:
ForwardHealth
Financia Services
313 Blettner Blvd
Madison WI 53784

Topic #5018

Sear ching for and Viewing All Claims on the Portal

All claims, including compound, noncompound, and dental claims, are available for viewing on the ForwardHealth Portal.
To search and view claims on the Portal, providers may do the following:

. Go tothe Portal.
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. Loginto the secure Provider area of the Portal.

. The most recent claims processed by ForwardHealth will be viewable on the provider's home page or the provider may
select "claim search" and enter the applicable information to search for additional claims.

. Sdlect the claim the provider wants to view.

Topic #4829

Sections of the Remittance Advice

The RA (Remittance Advice) information in the TXT (text) file includes the following sections:

. Address page.

. Banner messages.

. Paper check information, if applicable.

. Claims processing information.

. EOB (Explanation of Benefits) code descriptions.
. Financia transactions.

. Service code descriptions.

. Summary.

The RA information in the CSV (comma-separated values) file includes the following sections:

. Payment.
. Payment hold.

. Service codes and descriptions.

. Financid transactions.

. Summary.

. Inpatient claims.

. Outpatient claims.

. Professional claims.

. Medicare crossovers — Professional.
. Medicare crossovers — Ingtitutional.
. Compound drug claims.

. Drug claims.

. Dental claims.

. Long term care claims.

. Financid transactions.

. Summary.

Providers can select specific sections of the RA in the CSV file within each RA date to be downloaded making the information
easy to read and to organize.

Remittance Advice Header Infor mation
Thefirst page of each section of the RA (except the address page of the TXT file) displays the same RA header information.
The following fields are on the left-hand side of the header:

. Thetechnical name of the RA section (e.g., CRA-TRAN-R), which is an internal ForwardHealth designation.

. The RA number, which is a unique number assigned to each RA that is generated.

. The name of the payer (Medicaid, ADAP (Wisconsin AIDS Drug Assistance Program), WCDP (Wisconsin Chronic
Disease Program), or WWWP (Wisconsin Well Woman Program)).
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. The"Pay to" address of the provider. The "Pay to" addressis used for mailing purposes.
The following information is in the middle of the header:

. A description of the financial cycle.
. The name of the RA section (e.g., "Financial Transactions" or "Professional Services Claims Paid").

The right-hand side of the header reports the following information:

. Thedate of the financia cycle and date the RA was generated.

. The page number.

. The"Payee ID" of the provider. A payee ID is defined as the identification number of a unique entity receiving payment for
goods and/or services from ForwardHesalth. The payee ID is up to 15 characters long and may be based on a pre-existing
identification number, such as the Medicaid provider number. The payee ID is an internal ForwardHealth designation. The
Medicaid provider number will display in this field for providers who do not have an NPI (National Provider |dentifier).

. The NP of the provider, if applicable. This field will be blank for those providers who do not have an NPI.

. The number of the check issued for the RA, if applicable. The date of payment on the check, if applicable.

Topic #544

Verifying Accuracy of Claims Processing

After obtaining ForwardHealth remittance information, providers should compare it to the claims or adjustment requests to verify
that ForwardHealth processed elements of the claims or adjustment requests as submitted. To ensure correct reimbursement,
providers should do the following:

. ldentify and correct any discrepancy that affected the way a claim processed.
. Correct and resubmit claims that are denied.
. Submit an adjustment request for allowed claims that require a change or correction.

When posting a payment or denial to a member's account, providers should note the date on the ForwardHealth remittance
information that indicates that the claim or adjustment has finalized. Providers are required to supply thisinformation if further
follow-up actions are necessary.
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Responsibilities

Topic #516

Accuracy of Claims

The provider is responsible for the accuracy, truthfulness, and completeness of al claims submitted whether prepared or submitted
by the provider or by an outside billing service or clearinghouse.

Providers may submit claims only after the service is provided.

A provider may not seek reimbursement from ForwardHealth for a noncovered service by charging ForwardHealth for a covered
service that was not actually provided to the member and then applying the reimbursement toward the noncovered service. In
addition, a provider may not seek reimbursement for two separate covered services to receive additional reimbursement over the
maximum alowed amount for the one service that was provided. Such actions are considered fraudulent.

Topic #366

Copayment Amounts

Copayment amounts collected from members should not be deducted from the charges submitted on claims. Providers should
indicate their usual and customary charges for al services provided.

In addition, copayment amounts should not be included when indicating the amount paid by other health insurance sources.

The appropriate copayment amount is automatically deducted from allowed payments. Remittance information reflects the
automatic deduction of applicable copayment amounts.

Topic #548

Exceptionsto the Submission Deadline

State and federal laws provide eight exceptions to the submission deadline. According to federal regulations and DHS 106.03,
Wis. Admin. Code, ForwardHealth may consider exceptions to the submission deadline only in the following circumstances:

. Change in anursing home resident's level of care or liability amount.

. Decision made by a court order, fair hearing, or the DHS (Department of Health Services).

. Denia due to discrepancy between the member's enrollment information in ForwardHealth interChange and the member's
actua enrollment.

. Reconsideration or recoupment.

. Retroactive enrollment for persons on GR (Generd Relief).

. Medicare denia occurs after ForwardHealth's submission deadline.

. Refund request from an other health insurance source.

. Retroactive member enrollment.

ForwardHealth has no authority to approve any other exceptions to the submission deadline.
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Claims or adjustment requests that meet one of the exceptions to the submission deadline may be submitted to Timely Filing.

Topic #547

Submission Deadline

ForwardHealth recommends that providers submit claims at least on a monthly basis. Billing on a monthly basis alows the
maximum time available for filing and refiling before the mandatory submission deadline.

With few exceptions, state and federal laws require that providers submit correctly completed claims before the submission
deadline.

Providers are responsible for resolving claims. Members are not responsible for resolving claims. To resolve claims before the
submission deadline, ForwardHealth encourages providers to use all available resources.

Claims

To receive reimbursement, claims and adjustment requests must be received within 365 days of the DOS (date of service). This
deadline applies to claims, corrected claims, and adjustments to claims.

Crossover Claims

To receive reimbursement for services that are allowed by Medicare, claims and adjustment requests for coinsurance, copayment,
and deductible must be received within 365 days of the DOS or within 90 days of the Medicare processing date, whichever is
later. This deadline appliesto all claims, corrected claims, and adjustments to claims. Providers should submit these claims through
normal processing channels (not timely filing).

Topic #5617

Usual and Customary Charges

For most services, providers are required to indicate their usua and customary charge when submitting claims. The usual and
customary charge is the provider's charge for providing the same service to persons not entitled to the program's benefits. For
providers using a diding fee scale, the usual and customary charge is the median of the individua provider's charge for the service
when provided to non-program patients. For providers who have not established usual and customary charges, the charge should
be reasonably related to the provider's cost for providing the service.

Providers may not discriminate against BadgerCare Plus or Medicaid members by charging a higher fee for the same service than
that charged to a private-pay patient.

For services requiring a member copayment, providers should still indicate their usual and customary charge. The copayment
amount collected from the member should not be deducted from the charge submitted. When applicable, ForwardHealth
automatically deducts the copayment amount.

For most services, ForwardHealth reimburses the lesser of the provider's usual and customary charge or the maximum allowable
fee established.

Published Policy Through December 31, 2013

Ambulance Page 29 of 296



Wisconsin Medicaid

Submission

Topic #4440

1500 Health Insurance Claim Form Completion
|nstructions for Ambulance Services

The following sample 1500 Health Insurance Claim Forms are available for ambulance services:

. Multiple Patients on Board.
. One Round Trip with Nonemergency Destination.

Use the following claim form completion instructions, not the claim form's printed descriptions, to avoid denial or inaccurate claim
payment. Complete al required elements as appropriate. Be advised that every code used, even if it is entered in a non-required
element, is required to be avalid code. Do not include attachments unless instructed to do so.

Members enrolled in BadgerCare Plus or Medicaid receive a ForwardHealth identification card. Always verify a member's
enrollment before providing nonemergency services to determine if there are any limitations on covered services and to obtain the
correct spelling of the member's name.

When submitting a claim with multiple pages, providers are required to indicate page numbers using the format "Page X
of X" in the upper right corner of the claim form.

Submit completed paper claims to the following address:

ForwardHealth

Claims and Adjustments
313 Blettner Blvd
Madison WI 53784

Element 1 — Medicare, Medicaid, TRICARE CHAMPUS, CHAMPVA, Group Health Plan, FECA, Blk Lung, Other
Enter "X" in the Medicaid check box.

Element 1a— Insured's D Number
Enter the member identification number. Do not enter any other numbers or letters. Use the FowardHealth card or Wisconsin's
EVS (Enroliment Verification System) to obtain the correct member 1D.

Element 2 — Patient's Name
Enter the member's last name, first name, and middleinitial. Use the EV S to obtain the correct spelling of the member's name. If
the name or spelling of the name on the ForwardHealth card and the EV'S do not match, use the spelling from the EV'S.

Element 3 — Patient's Birth Date, Sex

Enter the member's birth datein MMDDY'Y format (e.g., February 3, 1955, would be 020355) or in MMDDCCY'Y format
(e.g., February 3, 1955, would be 02031955). Specify whether the member is male or female by placing an X" in the
appropriate box.

Element 4 — Insured's Name
Data are required in this element for OCR (Optical Character Recognition) processing. Any information populated by a provider's
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computer software is acceptable data for this element (e.g., "Same"). If computer software does not automatically complete this
element, enter information such as the member's last name, first name, and middle initial.

Element 5 — Patient's Address
Enter the complete address of the member's place of residence, if known.

Element 6 — Patient Relationship to Insured (not required)

Element 7 — Insured's Address (not required)

Element 8 — Patient Status (not required)

Element 9 — Other Insured’'s Name

Commercial health insurance must be billed prior to submitting claims to ForwardHealth, unless the service does not require

commercia health insurance billing as determined by ForwardHealth.

If the EVSindicates that the member has dental ("DEN") insurance only, is enrolled in a Medicare Advantage Plan only, or has no
commercia health insurance, leave Element 9 blank.

If the EV Sindicates that the member has any other commercial health insurance and the service reguires other insurance hilling,
one of the following three Ol (other insurance) explanation codes must be indicated in the first box of Element 9. If submitting a
multiple-page claim, providers are required to indicate Ol explanation codes on the first page of the claim.

The description is not required, nor is the policyholder, plan name, group number, etc. (Elements 9a, 9b, 9¢, and 9d are not
required.)

Code Description

OI-P |PAID in part or in full by commercial health insurance or commercial HMO. In Element 29 of this claim form, indicate the
amount paid by commercial health insurance to the provider or to the insured.

OI-D |DENIED by commercial health insurance or commercial HMO following submission of a correct and complete claim, or
payment was applied towards the coinsurance and deductible. Do not use this code unless the claim was actualy hilled to
the commercial health insurer.

OI-Y |YES, the member has commercial health insurance or commercial HMO coverage, but it was not billed for reasons
including, but not limited to, the following:

. The member denied coverage or will not cooperate.

. The provider knows the service in question is not covered by the carrier.

. The member's commercia health insurance failed to respond to initial and follow-up claims.
. Benefits are not assignable or cannot get assignment.

. Benefits are exhausted.

Note: The provider may not use OI-D or OI-Y if the member is covered by a commercia HMO and the HMO denied
payment because an otherwise covered service was not rendered by a designated provider. Services covered by a
commercial HMO are not reimbursable by ForwardHealth except for the copayment and deductible amounts.
Providers who receive a capitation payment from the commercial HMO may not bill ForwardHealth for services that
are included in the capitation payment.

Element 9a — Other Insured's Policy or Group Number (not required)

Element 9b — Other Insured's Date of Birth, Sex (not required)
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Element 9c — Employer's Name or School Name (not requir ed)

Element 9d — Insurance Plan Name or Program Name (not required)

Element 10a-10c — I s Patient's Condition Related to: (not required)

Element 10d — Reserved for Local Use (not required)

Element 11 — Insured's Policy Group or FECA Number

If an EOMB (Explanation of Medicare Benefits) indicates that the member is enrolled in a Medicare Advantage Plan and the
claimis being hilled as a crossover, enter "MMC" in the upper right corner of the claim, indicating that the other insuranceis a
Medicare Advantage Plan and the claim should be processed as a crossover claim.

Use the first box of this element only. (Elements 11a, 11b, 11c, and 11d are not required.) Element 11 should be left blank when
one or more of the following statements are true:

. Medicare never covers the procedure in any circumstance.

. ForwardHealth indicates the member does not have any Medicare coverage, including a Medicare Advantage Plan, for the

service provided. For example, the serviceis covered by Medicare Part A, but the member does not have Medicare Part
A.

. ForwardHedlth indicates that the provider is not Medicare enrolled.

. Medicare has alowed the charges. In this case, attach the EOMB, but do not indicate on the claim form the amount
Medicare paid.

If none of the previous statements are true, a Medicare disclaimer code is necessary. If submitting a multiple-page claim, indicate
Medicare disclaimer codes on the first page of the claim. The following Medicare disclaimer codes may be used when

appropriate.

Code

Description

M-7

Medicare disallowed or denied payment. This code applies when Medicare denies the claim for reasons related to policy
(not billing errors), or the member's lifetime benefit, spell of illness, or yearly alotment of available benefits is exhausted.

For Medicare Part A, use M-7 in the following instances (all three criteria must be met):

. The provider isidentified in ForwardHealth files as enrolled in Medicare Part A.

. The member is eligible for Medicare Part A.

. Theserviceis covered by Medicare Part A but is denied by Medicare Part A due to frequency limitations,
diagnosis restrictions, or exhausted benefits.

For Medicare Part B, use M-7 in the following instances (all three criteria must be met):

. Theprovider isidentified in ForwardHealth files as enrolled in Medicare Part B.

. The member is eligible for Medicare Part B.

. Theserviceis covered by Medicare Part B but is denied by Medicare Part B due to frequency limitations,
diagnosis restrictions, or exhausted benefits.

M-8 |Noncovered Medicare service. This code may be used when Medicare was not billed because the service is not covered
in this circumstance.
For Medicare Part A, use M-8 in the following instances (all three criteria must be met):
. The provider isidentified in ForwardHealth files as enrolled in Medicare Part A.
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. Themember iseligible for Medicare Part A.
. Theserviceisusually covered by Medicare Part A but not in this circumstance (e.g., member's diagnosis).
For Medicare Part B, use M-8 in the following instances (all three criteria must be met):
. The provider isidentified in ForwardHealth files as enrolled in Medicare Part B.

. The member is eligible for Medicare Part B.
. Theserviceisusually covered by Medicare Part B but not in this circumstance (e.g., member's diagnosis).

Element 11a — Insured's Date of Birth, Sex (not required)

Element 11b — Employer's Name or School Name (not required)

Element 11c — Insurance Plan Name or Program Name (not required)

Element 11d — Isthere another Health Benefit Plan? (not required)

Element 12 — Patient's or Authorized Person's Signature (not required)

Element 13 — Insured'sor Authorized Person's Signature (not required)

Element 14 — Date of Current Illness, Injury, or Pregnancy (not required)

Element 15 — If Patient Has Had Same or Similar IlIness (not required)

Element 16 — Dates Patient Unable to Work in Current Occupation (not required)

Element 17 — Name of Referring Provider or Other Source

Required for non-emergency services. Enter the name of the referring physician, physician assistant, nurse midwife, nurse
practitioner, or registered nurse.

Element 17a (not required)

Element 17b — NPI

Enter the NPI (National Provider Identifier) of the referring physician, physician assistant, nurse midwife, nurse practitioner, or
registered nurse.

Element 18 — Hospitalization Dates Related to Current Services (not required)

Element 19 — Reserved for Local Use

If aprovider hills an unlisted (or not otherwise classified) procedure code, a description of the procedure must be indicated in this
element. If there is no more specific code available, the provider is required to submit the appropriate documentation, which could

include a PA (prior authorization) reguest, to justify use of the unlisted procedure code and to describe the procedure or service
rendered.

Element 20 — Outside Lab Charges (not required)

Element 21 — Diagnosisor Natureof IlInessor Injury
Enter the ICD-9-CM (International Classification of Diseases, Ninth Revision, Clinical Modification) diagnosis code
"V82.9" (Unspecified condition) if avalid diagnosisis unknown. The diagnosis description is not required.

Element 22 — Medicaid Resubmission (not required)
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Element 23 — Prior Authorization Number (not required)

Element 24
The six service lines in Element 24 have been divided horizontally. Enter service information in the bottom, unshaded area of the
six service lines. The horizontal division of each service line is not intended to allow the billing of 12 lines of service.

Element 24A — Date(s) of Service

Enter to and from DOS (dates of service) in MMDDYY or MMDDCCY'YY format. If the service was provided on only one
DOS, enter the date under "From." Leave "To" blank or re-enter the "From" date.

If the service was provided on consecutive days, those dates may be indicated as a range of dates by entering the first date as the
"From" DOS and the last date asthe "To" DOSin MMDDYY or MMDDCCYY format.

A range of dates may be indicated only if the POS (place of service), the procedure code (and modifiers, if applicable), the
charge, the units, and the rendering provider were identical for each DOS within the range.

Element 24B — Place of Service
Enter the appropriate two-digit POS code designating the destination of the transport.

Element 24C — EMG
Enter an "E" for each procedure performed as an emergency. If the procedure was not an emergency, leave this element blank.

Element 24D — Procedures, Services, or Supplies
Enter the single most appropriate five-character procedure code. ForwardHealth denies claims received without an appropriate
procedure code.

Modifiers
Enter the appropriate (up to four per procedure code) modifier(s) in the "Modifier" column of Element 24D.

Element 24E — Diagnosis Pointer
Enter the number(s) that corresponds to the appropriate ICD-9-CM diagnosis code(s) listed in Element 21. Up to four diagnosis
pointers per detail may be indicated. Valid diagnosis pointers, digits 1 through 8, should not be separated by commas or spaces.

Element 24F — Charges
Enter the total charge for each line item.

Enter the dollar amount right justified in the dollar area of the field. Do not use commas when reporting dollar amounts. Dollar
signs should not be entered. Enter "00" in the cents area if the amount is a whole number.

Providers are to hill ForwardHealth their usual and customary charge. The usual and customary charge is the provider's charge for
providing the same service to persons not entitled to ForwardHealth benefits.

Element 24G — Days or Units
Enter the number of days or units. Only include a decimal when billing fractions (e.g., 1.50).

Element 24H — EPSDT/Family Plan (not required)
Element 241 — ID Qual (not required)
Element 24J — Rendering Provider ID. # (not required)

Element 25 — Federal Tax I|D Number (not required)
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Element 26 — Patient's Account No. (not required)
Optional - Providers may enter up to 14 characters of the patient's internal office account number. This number will appear on the
RA (Remittance Advice) and/or the 835 (835 Health Care Claim Payment/Advice) transaction.

Element 27 — Accept Assignment? (not required)

Element 28 — Total Charge
Enter the total charges for this claim. If submitting a multiple-page claim, enter the total charge for the claim (i.e., the sum of al
details from all pages of the claim) only on the last page of the claim.

Enter the dollar amount right justified in the dollar area of the field. Do not use commas when reporting dollar amounts. Dollar
signs should not be entered. Enter "00" in the cents area if the amount is a whole number.

Element 29 — Amount Paid
Enter the actual amount paid by commercia health insurance. If submitting a multiple-page claim, indicate the amount paid by
commercia health insurance only on the first page of the claim.

Enter the dollar amount right justified in the dollar area of the field. Do not use commas when reporting dollar amounts. Dollar
signs should not be entered. Enter "00" in the cents area if the amount is a whole number.

If adollar amount indicated in Element 29 is greater than zero, "OI-P (Other Insurance Paid)" must be indicated in Element 9. If
the commercial health insurance denied the claim, enter “000." Do not enter Medicare-paid amountsin this field.

Element 30 — Balance Due

Enter the balance due as determined by subtracting the amount paid in Element 29 from the amount in Element 28. If submitting a
multiple-page claim, enter the balance due for the claim (i.e., the sum of all details from all pages of the claim minus the amount
paid by commercia insurance) only on the last page of the claim.

Enter the dollar amount right justified in the dollar area of the field. Do not use commas when reporting dollar amounts. Dollar
signs should not be entered. Enter "00" in the cents area if the amount is a whole number.

Element 31 — Signature of Physician or Supplier, Including Degrees or Credentials
The provider or authorized representative must sign in Element 31. The month, day, and year the form is signed must also be
entered in MMDDYY or MMDDCCYY format.

Note: The signature may be a computer-printed or typed name and date or a signature stamp with the date.

Element 32 — Service Facility Location Information (not required)

Element 32a— NPI (not required)

Element 32b (not required)

Element 33 — Billing Provider Info & Ph #

Enter the name of the provider submitting the claim and the practice location address. The minimum requirement is the provider's
name, street, city, state, and ZIP+4 code. Do not enter a Post Office Box or a ZIP+4 code associated with a PO Box. The
practice location address entered must correspond with the NPI listed in Element 33a and match the practice location address on
the provider's file maintained by ForwardHealth.

Element 33a— NPI
Enter the NPI of the billing provider.
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Element 33b
Enter qualifier "ZZ" followed by the appropriate 10-digit provider taxonomy code on file with ForwardHealth. Do not include a
space between the qualifier ("ZZ") and the provider taxonomy code.

Note: Providers should use qualifier "PXC" when submitting an electronic claim using the 837P (837 Health Care Claim:
Professional) transaction. For further instructions, refer to the companion guide for the 837P transaction.
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Sample 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form for Ambulance Services
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Ambulance

Published Policy Through December 31, 2013

Wisconsin Medicaid

Page 38 of 296



Wisconsin Medicaid

Providers should not submit additional documentation with a claim unless specifically requested.

Topic #15737

Claimsfor Services Prescribed, Referred, or Ordered

Claims with DOS (dates of service) on and after July 15, 2013, for services that are prescribed, referred, or ordered must include
the NPI (National Provider Identifier) of the Medicaid-enrolled provider who prescribed, referred, or ordered the service. Claims
that do not include the NPI of a Medicaid-enrolled provider will be denied. (However, providers should not include the NPI of a
provider who prescribes, refers, or orders services on claims for services that are not prescribed, referred, or ordered, as those
claimswill aso deny if the provider is not Medicaid-enrolled.)

Contacting Prescribing/Referring/Ordering Provider After a Claim Denial

If aclaim for services prescribed, referred, or ordered is denied because the prescribing/referring/ordering provider was not
Medicaid-enrolled, the rendering provider should contact the prescribing/referring/ordering provider and do the following:

. Communicate that the prescribing/referring/ordering provider is required to be Medicaid-enrolled.

. Inform the prescribing/referring/ordering provider of the limited enrollment available for prescribing/referring/ordering
providers.

. Resubmit the claim once the prescribing/referring/ordering provider has enrolled in Wisconsin Medicaid.

Exception for Services Prescribed, Referred, or Ordered Prior to a
Member's Medicaid Enrollment

Providers may submit claims for services prescribed, referred, or ordered by a non-Medicaid-enrolled provider if the member
was not yet enrolled in Wisconsin Medicaid at the time the prescription, referral, or order was written (and the member has since
enrolled in Wisconsin Medicaid). However, once the prescription, referral, or order expires, the prescribing/referring/ordering
provider is required to enroll in Wisconsin Medicaid if he or she continues to prescribe, refer, or order services for the member.

The procedures for submitting claims for this exception depend on the type of claim submitted:
. Indtitutional, professional, and denta claims for this exception must be sent to the following address:
ForwardHealth
P.R.O. Exception Requests
Ste 50
313 Blettner Blvd
Madison WI 53784
A copy of the prescription, referral, or order must be included with the claim.
. Pharmacy and compound claims for this exception do not require any special handling. These claims include a prescription
date, so they can be processed to bypass the prescriber Medicaid enrollment requirement in situations where the provider

prescribed services before the member was Medicaid-enrolled.

Topic #6957

Copy Claimson the ForwardHealth Portal
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Providers can copy institutional, professional, and dental paid claims on the ForwardHealth Portal. Providers can open any paid
claim, click the "Copy" button, and all of the information on the claim will be copied over to a new claim form. Providers can then
make any desired changes to the claim form and click "Submit" to submit as a new claim. After submission, ForwardHea th will
issue aresponse with anew ICN (internal control number) along with the claim status.

Topic #5017

Correct Errorson Claims and Resubmit to
ForwardHealth on the Portal

Providers can view EOB (Explanation of Benefits) codes and descriptions for any claim submitted to ForwardHealth on the
ForwardHealth Portal. The EOBs help providers determine why a claim did not process successfully, so providers may correct
the error online and resubmit the claim. The EOB appears on the bottom of the screen and references the applicable claim header
or detail.

Topic #4997

Direct Data Entry of Professional and | nstitutional
Claims on the Portal

Providers can submit the following claims to ForwardHealth via DDE (Direct Data Entry) on the ForwardHealth Portal:

. Professiona claims.

. Indtitutional claims.

. Dental claims.

. Compound drug claims.

. Noncompound drug claims.

DDE is an online application that allows providers to submit claims directly to ForwardHealth.

When submitting claims via DDE, required fields are indicated with an asterisk next to the field. If arequired field is left blank, the
claim will not be submitted and a message will appear prompting the provider to complete the specific required field(s). Portal
help is available for each online application screen. In addition, search functions accompany certain fields so providers do not
need to look up the following information in secondary resources.

On professional claim forms, providers may search for and select the following:

. Procedure codes.

. Modifiers.

. Diagnosis codes.

. Place of service codes.

Oningtitutiona claim forms, providers may search for and select the following:

. Typeof hill.

. Patient status.

. Visit point of origin.
. Vigit priority.

. Diagnosis codes.
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. Revenue codes.
. Procedure codes.
. Modifiers.

On dental claims, providers may search for and select the following:

. Procedure codes.

. Rendering providers.

. Areacf the ord cavity.
. Place of service codes.

On compound and noncompound drug claims, providers may search for and select the following:

. Diagnosis codes.

. NDCs (Nationa Drug Codes).
. Place of service codes.

. Professional service codes.

. Reason for service codes.

. Result of service codes.

Using DDE, providers may submit claims for compound drugs and single-entity drugs. Any provider, including a provider of DME
(durable medical equipment) or of DMS (disposable medical supplies) who submits noncompound drug claims, may submit these
clamsvia DDE. All claims, including POS (Point-of-Sale) claims, are viewable via DDE.

Topic #344

Electronic Claim Submission

Providers are encouraged to submit claims electronically. Electronic claim submission does the following:

. Adaptsto existing systems.

. Allows flexible submission methods.

. Improves cash flow.

. Offersefficient and timely payments.

. Reduces hilling and processing errors.
. Reduces clerical effort.

Topic #1063

Electronic Claim Submission for Ambulance Services

Electronic claims for ambulance services must be submitted using the 837P (837 Health Care Claim: Professional) transaction.
Electronic claims for ambulance services submitted using any transaction other than the 837P will be denied.

Providers should use the companion guide for the 837P transaction when submitting these claims.

Provider Electronic Solutions Softwar e

The DHCAA (Division of Health Care Access and Accountability) offers electronic billing software at no cost to the provider.
The PES (Provider Electronic Solutions) software allows providers to submit electronic claims using the 837 transaction. To
obtain PES software, providers may download it from the ForwardHealth Portal. For assistance installing and using PES
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software, providers may call the EDI (Electronic Data Interchange) Helpdesk.

Topic #365

Extraordinary Claims

Extraordinary claims are claims that have been denied by a BadgerCare Plus HMO (health maintenance organization) or SSI
(Supplemental Security Income) HMO and should be submitted to fee-for-service.

Topic #4837

HIPAA-Compliant Data Requirements

Procedure Codes

All fields submitted on paper and electronic claims are edited to ensure HIPAA (Health Insurance Portability and Accountability
Act of 1996) compliance before being processed. Compliant code sets include CPT (Current Procedural Terminology) and
HCPCS (Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System) procedure codes entered into all fields, including those fields that are
"Not Required" or "Optional."

If the information in all fields is not valid and recognized by ForwardHealth, the claim will be denied.

Provider Numbers

For health care providers, NPIs (National Provider Identifiers) are required in al provider number fields on paper claims and 837
(837 Hedth Care Claim) transactions, including rendering, billing, referring, prescribing, attending, and "Other" provider fields.

Non-healthcare providers, including persona care providers, SMV (specialized medical vehicle) providers, blood banks, and
CCOs (community care organizations) should enter valid provider numbers into fields that require a provider number.

Topic #562

Managed Care Organizations

Claims for services that are covered in a member's state-contracted MCO (managed care organization) should be submitted to
that MCO.

Topic #10837

Note Field for Most Claims Submitted Electronically

In some instances, ForwardHealth requires providers to include a description of a service identified by an unlisted, or NOC (not
otherwise classified), procedure code. Providers submitting claims electronically should include a description of a NOC procedure
codeina"Notes' field, if required. The Notes field allows providers to enter up to 80 characters. In some cases, the Notes field
alows providers to submit NOC procedure code information on a claim electronically instead of on a paper claim or with a paper
attachment to an electronic claim.

The Notes field should only be used for NOC procedure codes that do not require PA (prior authorization).
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Claims Submitted Via the ForwardHealth Portal Direct Data Entry or
Provider Electronic Solutions

A Notes field is available on the ForwardHealth Portal DDE (Direct Data Entry) and PES (Provider Electronic Solutions)
software when providers submit the following types of claims:

. Professional.
. Institutional.
. Dentdl.

On the Professional form, the Notes field is available on each detail. On the Institutional and Dental forms, the Notes field is only
available on the header.

Claims Submitted Via 837 Health Care Claim Transactions

ForwardHeal th accepts and utilizes information submitted by providers about NOC procedure codes in certain loops/segments on
the 837 (837 Health Care Claim) transactions. Refer to the companion guides for more information.

Topic #561

Paper Claim Form Preparation and Data Alignment
Reguirements

Optical Character Recognition

Paper claims submitted to ForwardHealth on the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form and UB-04 Claim Form are processed
using OCR (Optical Character Recognition) software that recognizes printed, alphanumeric text. OCR software increases
efficiency by alleviating the need for keying in data from paper claims.

The data alignment requirements do not apply to the Compound Drug Claim (F-13073 (07/12)) and the Noncompound Drug
Claim (F-13072 (07/12)).

Speed and Accuracy of Claims Processing

OCR software processes claim forms by reading text within fields on claim forms. After a paper claim form is received by
ForwardHealth, the claim form is scanned so that an image can be displayed electronically. The OCR software reads the
electronic image on file and popul ates the information into the ForwardHeal th interChange system. This technology increases
accuracy by removing the possibility of errors being made during manua keying.

OCR software speeds paper claim processing, but only if providers prepare their claim forms correctly. In order for OCR
software to read the claim form accurately, the quality of copy and the aignment of text within individual fields on the claim form
need to be precise. If data are misaligned, the claim could be processed incorrectly. If data cannot be read by the OCR software,
the process will stop and the electronic image of the claim form will need to be reviewed and keyed manually. This will cause an
increase in processing time.

Handwritten Claims

Submitting handwritten claims should be avoided whenever possible. ForwardHealth accepts handwritten claims; however, it is
very difficult for OCR software to read a handwritten claim. If a handwritten claim cannot be read by the OCR software, it will
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need to be keyed manually from the electronic image of the claim form. Providers should avoid submitting claims with handwritten
corrections as this can a so cause OCR software processing delays.

Use Original Claim Forms

Only original 1500 Health Insurance Claim Forms and UB-04 Claim Forms should be submitted. Original claim forms are printed
in red ink and may be obtained from afederal forms supplier. ForwardHealth does not provide these claim forms. Claims that are
submitted as photocopies cannot be read by OCR software and will need to be keyed manually from an electronic image of the
claim form. This could result in processing delays.

Use Laser or Ink Jet Printers

It is recommended that claims are printed using laser or ink jet printers rather than printers that use DOT matrix. DOT matrix
printers have breaks in the letters and numbers, which may cause the OCR software to misread the claim form. Use of old or
worn ink cartridges should also be avoided. If the claim form is read incorrectly by the OCR software, the claim may be denied or
reimbursed incorrectly. The process may also be stopped if it is unable to read the claim form, which will cause a delay whileit is
manually reviewed.

Alignment

Alignment within each field on the claim form needs to be accurate. If text within afield is aligned incorrectly, the OCR software
may not recognize that data are present within the field or may not read the data correctly. For example, if a reimbursement
amount of $300.00 is entered into afield on the claim form, but the last "0" is not aligned within the field, the OCR software may
read the number as $30.00, and the claim will be reimbursed incorrectly.

To get the best alignment on the claim form, providers should center information vertically within each field, and align all
information on the same horizontal plane. Avoid sgueezing two lines of text into one of the six line items on the 1500 Health
Insurance Claim Form.

The following sample claim forms demonstrate correct and incorrect alignment;

. Caorrect dignment for the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form.
. Incorrect aignment for the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form.
. Caorrect dignment for the UB-04 Claim Form.

. Incorrect dignment for the UB-04 Claim Form.

Clarity

Clarity is very important. If information on the claim form is not clear enough to be read by the OCR software, the process may
stop, prompting manual review.

The following guidelines will produce the clearest image and optimize processing time:

. Use 10-point or 12-point Times New Roman or Courier New font.

. Typeadll claim datain uppercase letters.

. Useonly black ink to complete the claim form.

. Avoid using italics, bold, or script.

. Make sure characters do not touch.

. Make sure there are no lines from the printer cartridge anywhere on the claim form.

. Avoid using special characters such as dollar signs, decimals, dashes, asterisks, or backslashes, unlessit is specified that
these characters should be used.

. Use Xsin check boxes. Avoid using letters such as"Y" for "Yes," "N" for "No," "M" for "Male," or "F" for "Female."

. Do not highlight any information on the claim form. Highlighted information blackens when it is imaged, and the OCR
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software will be unable to read it.

Note: The above guidelines will aso produce the clearest image for claims that need to be keyed manually from an electronic
image.

Staples, Correction Liquid, and Correction Tape

The use of staples, correction liquid, correction tape, labels, or stickers on claim forms should be avoided. Staples need to be
removed from claim forms before they can be imaged, which can damage the claim and cause a delay in processing time.
Correction liquid, correction tape, labels, and stickers can cause data to be read incorrectly or cause the OCR process to stop,
prompting manual review. If the form cannot be read by the OCR software, it will need to be keyed manually from an electronic
image.

Additional Diagnosis Codes

ForwardHealth will accept up to eight diagnosis codes in Element 21 of the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form. To correctly add
additional diagnosis codes in this element so that it can be read properly by the OCR software, providers should indicate the fifth
diagnosis code between the first and third diagnosis code blanks, the sixth diagnosis code between the second and fourth
diagnosis code blanks, the seventh diagnosis code to the right of the third diagnosis code blank, and the eighth diagnosis code to
the right of the fourth diagnosis code blank. Providers should not number any additional diagnosis codes.

Anchor Fields

Anchor fields are areas on the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form and the UB-04 Claim Form that the OCR software uses to
identify what type of form is being processed. The following fields on the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form are anchor fields:

. Element 2 (Patient's Name).
. Element 4 (Insured's Name).
. Element 24 (Detail 1).

The following fields on the UB-04 Claim Form are anchor fields:

. Form Locator 4 (Type of Bill).

. Form Locator 5 (Fed. Tax No.).

. Form Locator 9 (Patient Address).

. Form Locator 58A (Insured's Name).

Since ForwardHealth uses these fields to identify the form as a 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form or a UB-04 Claim Form, it is
required that these fields are completed for processing.
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Sample of an Incorrectly Aligned 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form
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Sample of a Correctly Aligned UB-04 Claim Form
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Sample of an Incorrectly Aligned UB-04 Claim Form
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Paper Claim Submission
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Paper claims for ambulance services must be submitted using the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form (dated 08/05).
ForwardHealth denies claims for ambulance services submitted on any other claim form.

Providers should use the appropriate claim form instructions for ambulance services when submitting these claims.

Obtaining the Claim Forms

Wisconsin Medicaid does not provide the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form. The form may be obtained from any federal forms
supplier.

Topic #10177

Prior Authorization Numberson Claims

Providers are not required to indicate a PA (prior authorization) number on claims. ForwardHealth interChange matches the claim
with the appropriate approved PA request. ForwardHealth's RA (Remittance Advice) and the 835 (835 Health Care Claim
Payment/Advice) report to the provider the PA number used to process aclaim. If a PA number isindicated on aclaim, it will not
be used and it will have no effect on processing the claim.

When a PA requirement is added to the list of drugs requiring PA and the effective date of a PA fallsin the middle of abilling
period, two separate claims that coincide with the presence of PA for the drug must be submitted to ForwardHealth.

Topic #10637

Reimbursement Reduction for Most Paper Claims

Asaresult of the Medicaid Rate Reform project, ForwardHealth will reduce reimbursement on most claims submitted to
ForwardHealth on paper. Most paper claims will be subject up to a $1.10 reimbursement reduction per claim.

For each claim that a reimbursement reduction was applied, providers will receive an EOB (Explanation of Benefits) to notify
them of the payment reduction. For claims with reimbursement reductions, the EOB will state the following, "This claim is eligible
for electronic submission. Up to a$1.10 reduction has been applied to this claim payment."

If apaid claim's tota reimbursement amount is less than $1.10, ForwardHealth will reduce the payment up to a $1.10. The claim
will show on the RA (Remittance Advice) as paid but with a $0 paid amount.

The reimbursement reduction applies to the following paper claims:

. 1500 Hedlth Insurance Claim Form.

. UB-04 (CMS 1450) Claim Form.

. Compound Drug Claim (F-13073 (07/12)) form.

. Noncompound Drug Claim (F-13072 (07/12)) form.

Exceptionsto Paper Claim Reimbursement Reduction
The reimbursement reduction will not affect the following providers or claims:
. In-state emergency providers.

. Out-of-state providers.
. Medicare crossover claims.
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. Any claims that ForwardHealth requires additional supporting information to be submitted on paper. For example:

o Hysterectomy claims must be submitted along with an Acknowledgment of Receipt of Hysterectomy Information (F-
01160 (06/13)) form.

o Sterilization claims must be submitted along with a paper Consent for Sterilization (F-01164 (10/08)) form.

o Claims submitted to Timely Filing appeals must be submitted on paper with a Timely Filing Appeals Request (F-
13047 (07/12)) form.

o In certain circumstances, drug claims must be submitted on paper with a Pharmacy Special Handling Request (F-
13074 (07/12)) form.

o Claims submitted with four or more NDCs (National Drug Codes) for compound and noncompound drugs with
specific and non-specific HCPCS (Healthcare Common Procedure COding System) procedure codes.

Topic #4817

Submitting Paper Attachmentswith Electronic Claims

Providers may submit paper attachments to accompany electronic claims and electronic claim adjustments. Providers should refer
to their companion quides for directions on indicating that a paper attachment will be submitted by mail.

Paper attachments that go with electronic claim transactions must be submitted with the Claim Form Attachment Cover Page (F-
13470 (10/08)). Providers are required to indicate an ACN (attachment control number) for paper attachment(s) submitted with
electronic claims. (The ACN is an alphanumeric entry between 2 and 80 digits assigned by the provider to identify the
attachment.) The ACN must be indicated on the cover page so that ForwardHealth can match the paper attachment(s) to the
correct electronic claim.

ForwardHealth will hold an electronic claim transaction or a paper attachment(s) for up to 30 calendar days to find a match. If a
match cannot be made within 30 days, the claim will be processed without the attachment and will be denied if an attachment is
required. When such a claim is denied, both the paper attachment(s) and the electronic claim will need to be resubmitted.
Providers are required to send paper attachments relating to electronic claim transactions to the following address:
ForwardHealth
Claims and Adjustments

313 Blettner Blvd
Madison WI 53784

This does not apply to compound and noncompound claims.

Topic #11677

Uploading Claim AttachmentsViathe Portal

Providers are able to upload attachments for most claims via the secure Provider area of the ForwardHealth Portal. This allows
providers to submit all components for claims electronically.

Providers are able to upload attachments via the Portal when a claim is suspended and an attachment was indicated but not yet

received. Providers are able to upload attachments for any suspended claim that was submitted electronically. Providers should
note that all attachments for a suspended claim must be submitted within the same business day.

Claim Types

Providers will be able to upload attachments to claims via the Portal for the following claim types:
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. Professional.
. Indtitutional.
. Dentadl.

The submission policy for compound and noncompound drug claims does not allow attachments.

Document Formats

Providers are able to upload documents in the following formats:
. JPEG (Joint Photographic Experts Group) (.jpg or .jpeg).
. PDF (Portable Document Format) (.pdf).
. Rich Text Format (.rtf).
. Text File (.txt).

JPEG files must be stored with a".jpg" or ".jpeg" extension; text files must be stored with a".txt" extension; rich text format files
must be stored with a".rtf" extension; and PDF files must be stored with a".pdf" extension.

Microsoft Word files (.doc) cannot be uploaded but can be saved and uploaded in Rich Text Format or Text File formats.

Uploading Claim Attachments

Claims Submitted by Direct Data Entry

When a provider submits a DDE (Direct Data Entry) claim and indicates an attachment will also be included, a feature button will
appear and link to the DDE claim screen where attachments can be uploaded.

Providers are still required to indicate on the DDE claim that the claim will include an attachment via the "Attachments® panel.
Claims will suspend for 30 days before denying for not receiving the attachment.

Claims Submitted by Provider Electronic Software and 837 Health Care Claim Transactions

Providers submitting claims via 837 (837 Health Care Claim) transactions are required to indicate attachments via the PWK
segment. Providers submitting claims via PES (Provider Electronic Solutions) software will be required to indicate attachments via
the attachment control field. Once the claim has been submitted, providers will be able to search for the claim on the Portal and
upload the attachment via the Portal. Refer to the Implementation Guides for how to use the PWK segment in 837 transactions

and the PES Manual for how to use the attachment control field.

Claims will suspend with 30 days before denying for not receiving the attachment.
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Timely Filing Appeals Requests

Topic #549

Reguirements

When a claim or adjustment request meets one of the exceptions to the submission deadline, the provider is required to submit a
Timely Filing Appeas Reguest (F-13047 (07/12)) form with a paper claim or an Adjustment/Reconsideration Reguest (F-13046
(07/12)) form to override the submission deadline.

DOS (dates of service) that are beyond the submission deadline should be submitted separately from DOS that are within the
deadline. Claims or adjustment requests received that contain both current and late DOS are processed through normal channels
without review by Timely Filing and late DOS will be denied.

Topic #551

Resubmission

Decisions on Timely Filing Appeals Requests (F-13047 (07/12)) cannot be appealed. Providers may resubmit the claim to Timely
Filing if both of the following occur:

. The provider submits additional documentation as requested.
. ForwardHealth receives the documentation before the specified deadline for the exception to the submission deadline.

Topic #744
Submission
To receive consideration for an exception to the submission deadline, providers are required to submit the following:
. A properly completed Timely Filing Appeals Request (F-13047 (07/12)) form for each claim and each adjustment to allow
for electronic documentation of individual claims and adjustments submitted to ForwardHealth.

. A legible claim or adjustment request.
. All required documentation as specified for the exception to the submission deadline.

To receive consideration, a Timely Filing Appeals Request must be received before the deadline specified for the exception to the
submission deadline.

When completing the claim or adjustment request, providers are required to indicate the procedure code, diagnosis code, POS
(place of service) code, etc., as effective for the DOS (date of service). However, providers should use the current claim form
and instructions or adjustment request form and instructions. Reimbursement for Timely Filing Appeas Requests is contingent
upon the claim or adjustment request meeting program requirements for the DOS.

The following table lists the filing deadlines and documentation requirements as they correspond to each of the eight allowable
exceptions.
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Description of the Exception Documentation Requirements Submission
Address

This exception occurs when anursing home | To receive consideration, the request must be submitted within | ForwardHealth
clamisinitially received within the submission |455 days from the DOS and the correct liability amount or Timely Filing

deadline and reimbursed incorrectly duetoa |level of care must be indicated on the Ste 50
change in the member's authorized level of Adjustment/Reconsideration Request (F-13046 (07/12)) 313 Blettner
care or liability amount. form. Blvd
The most recent claim number (also known as the ICN Madison Wi
(internal control number)) must be indicated on the 53784

Adjustment/Reconsideration Request form. This number may
be the result of a ForwardHealth-initiated adjustment.

Description of the Exception Documentation Requirements Submission
Address

This exception occurs when a decision | To receive consideration, the request must be submitted within 90 ForwardHealth
is made by a court, fair hearing, or the |days from the date of the decision of the hearing. A complete copy of | Timely Filing

DHS (Department of Hedlth the notice received from the court, fair hearing, or DHS must be Ste 50
Services). submitted with the request. 313 Blettner
Blvd
Madison WI
53784
Description of the Exception Documentation Requirements Submission
Address
This exception occurs when aclaim isinitialy received | To receive consideration, the following ForwardHealth
by the deadline but is denied due to a discrepancy documentation must be submitted within 455 days | Good
between the member's enroliment information in from the DOS: Faith/Timely
ForwardHealth interChange and the member's actual Filing
enrolIment. . A copy of remittance information showing | Ste 50
the claim was submitted in atimely manner | 313 Blettner
and denied with a qudifying enrollment- Blvd
related explanation. Madison WI
. A photocopy of one of the following 53784

indicating enrollment on the DOS:

o White paper BadgerCare Plus EE
(Express Enrollment) for pregnant
women or children identification card.

o White paper TE (Temporary
Enrollment) for Family Planning Only
Services identification card.

o The response received through
Wisconsin's EVS (Enrollment
Verification System) from a
commercia digibility vendor.

o Thetransaction log number received
through WicCall.

Published Policy Through December 31, 2013

Ambulance Page 54 of 296



Wisconsin Medicaid

Description of the Exception Documentation Requirements Submission
Address
This exception occurs when If a subsequent provider submission is required, the request must | ForwardHealth
ForwardHealth reconsiders apreviously | be submitted within 90 days from the date of the RA (Remittance | Timely Filing
processed claim. ForwardHealth will Advice) message. A copy of the RA message that shows the Ste 50
initiate an adjustment on a previously paid |ForwardHealth-initiated adjustment must be submitted with the | 313 Blettner
clam. request. Blvd
Madison WI
53784

county or tribal agency.

Description of the Exception Documentation Requirements Submission
Address
This exception occurs when the local county or tribal | To receive consideration, the request must be submitted | ForwardHealth
agency requests areturn of a GR (general relief) within 180 days from the date the backdated enrollment | GR Retro
payment from the provider because amember has | was added to the member's enrollment information. The | Eligibility
become retroactively enrolled for Wisconsin request must be submitted with one of the following: Ste 50
Medicaid or BadgerCare Plus. 313 Blettner
. "GR retroactive enroliment” indicated on the Blvd
claim. Madison WI
. A copy of the letter received from the local 53784

did not become enrolled.

. The services were previously denied by Medicare.
. The provider retroactively applied for Medicare enrollment and

. The appropriate Medicare
disclaimer code must be
indicated on the claim.

Description of the Exception Documentation Requirements Submission
Address
This exception occurs when claims submitted to Medicare (within 365 | To receive consideration, the ForwardHealth
days of the DOS) are denied by Medicare after the 365-day following must be submitted within | Timely Filing
submission deadline. A waiver of the submission deadline will not be 90 days of the Medicare processing | Ste 50
granted when Medicare denies a claim for one of the following reasons. | date: 313 Blettner
Blvd
. The charges were previously submitted to Medicare. . A copy of the Medicare Madison Wi
. The member name and identification number do not match. remittance information. 53784

Description of the Exception Documentation Requirements Submission
Address

This exception occurs when an other health insurance

To receive consideration, the following

source reviews a previously paid claim and determines | documentation must be submitted within 90 days

that reimbursement was inappropriate.

Ambulance

from the date of recoupment notification:
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. A copy of the commercid health insurance
remittance information.

. A copy of the remittance information showing
recoupment for crossover claims when
Medicare is recouping payment.

Wisconsin Medicaid

313 Blettner
Blvd
Madison WI
53784

Description of the Exception

Documentation Requirements

Submission
Address

due to adelay in the determination of a
member's retroactive enroliment.

This exception occurs when a claim cannot | To recelve consideration, the request must be submitted within
be submitted within the submission deadline | 180 days from the date the backdated enrollment was added

to the member's enrollment information. In addition,
"retroactive enrollment" must be indicated on the claim.

ForwardHealth
Timely Filing
Ste 50

313 Blettner
Blvd

Madison WI
53784

Ambulance
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Archive Date:01/02/2014

Coordination of Benefits:Commercial Health I nsurance

Topic #595

Assignment of I nsurance Benefits

Assignment of insurance benefits is the process by which a specified party (e.g., provider or policyholder) becomes entitled to
receive payment for claims in accordance with the insurance company policies.

Commercial health insurance companies may permit reimbursement to the provider or member. Providers should verify whether
commercial health insurance benefits may be assigned to the provider. Asindicated by the commercial health insurance, providers
may be required to obtain approval from the member for this assignment of benefits.

If the provider is assigned benefits, providers should bill the commercia health insurance.

If the member is assigned insurance benefits, it is appropriate to submit a claim to ForwardHealth without billing the commercial
health insurance. In this instance providers should indicate the appropriate other insurance indicator. ForwardHealth will bill the

commercia health insurance.

Topic #3844

Claimsfor Services Denied by Commercial Health
| nsurance

If commercia health insurance denies or recoups payment for services that are covered, the provider may submit a claim for those
services. To allow payment in this situation, providers are encouraged to follow the requirements (e.g., request PA (prior
authorization) before providing the service for covered services that require PA). If the requirements are followed, ForwardHealth
may reimburse for the service up to the alowed amount (less any payments made by other health insurance sources).

Topic #598

Commercial Fee-for-Service

Fee-for-service commercial health insurance is the traditional health care payment system under which providers receive a
payment for each unit of service provided rather than a capitation payment for each member. Such insurance usually does not
restrict health care to a particular network of providers.

Topic #599

Commercial Managed Care

A commercia managed care plan provides coverage through a specified group of providersin a particular service area. The
providers may be under contract with the commercia health insurance and receive payment based on the number of patients seen
(i.e., capitation payment).

Commercial managed care plans require members to use a designated network of providers. Non-network providers (i.e.,
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providers who do not have a contract with the member's commercial managed care plan) will be reimbursed by the commercia
managed care plan only if they obtain areferral or provide an emergency service.

Except for emergency services and covered services that are not covered under the commercial managed care plan, members
enrolled in both a commercial managed care plan and BadgerCare Plus or Wisconsin Medicaid (i.e., state-contracted MCO
(managed care organization), fee-for-service) are required to receive services from providers affiliated with the commercia
managed care plan. In this situation, providers are required to refer the members to commercial managed care providers. Thisis
necessary because commercia health insurance is always primary to BadgerCare Plus.

BadgerCare Plus and Wisconsin Medicaid will not reimburse the provider if the commercial managed care plan denied or would
deny payment because a service otherwise covered under the commercial managed care plan was performed by a provider
outside the plan. In addition, if a member receives a covered service outside his or her commercial managed care plan, the
provider cannot collect payment from the member.

Topic #601

Definition of Commercial Health | nsurance

Commericial hedth insurance is defined as any type of health benefit not obtained from Medicare or Wisconsin Medicaid and
BadgerCare Plus. The insurance may be employer-sponsored or privately purchased. Commercial health insurance may be
provided on afee-for-service basis or through a managed care plan.

Topic #602

Discounted Rates

Providers of services that are discounted by commercia health insurance should include the following on claims submitted:

. Their usua and customary charge.
. The appropriate other insurance indicator.
. Theamount, if any, actually received from commercia health insurance as the amount paid by commercial health insurance.

Topic #596

Exhausting Commer cial Health I nsurance Sour ces

Providers are required to exhaust commercia health insurance sources before submitting claims to ForwardHealth. Thisis
accomplished by following the process indicated in the following steps. Providers are required to prepare complete and accurate
documentation of efforts to bill commercial health insurance to substantiate other insurance indicators used on any claim.

Step 1. Determineif the Member Has Commercial Health Insurance

If Wisconsin's EVS (Enrollment Verification System) does not indicate that the member has commercial health
insurance, the provider may submit a claim to ForwardHealth unless the provider is otherwise aware of commercia health
insurance coverage.

If the member disputestheinformation asit isindicated in the EV'S, the provider should submit a completed Other
Coverage Discrepancy Report (F-01159 (09/12)) form. Unless the service does not require other health insurance billing, the
provider should allow at |east two weeks before proceeding to Step 2.

Step 2. Determineif the Service Requires Other Health Insurance Billing
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If the service requires other health insurance billing, the provider should proceed to Step 3.
If the service does not require other health insurance billing, the provider should proceed in one of the following ways:

. The provider is encouraged to bill commercia health insurance if he or she believes that benefits are available.
Reimbursement from commercial health insurance may be greater than the Medicaid-allowed amount. If billing commercia
health insurance first, the provider should proceed to Step 3.

. The provider may submit a claim without indicating an other insurance indicator on the claim.

The provider may not bill ForwardHealth and commercial health insurance simultaneously. Simultaneous hilling may constitute
fraud and interferes with ForwardHealth's ability to recover prior payments.

Step 3. Identify Assignment of Commercial Health Insurance Benefits

The provider should verify whether commercial health insurance benefits may be assigned to the provider. (As indicated by
commercial health insurance, the provider may be required to obtain approval from the member for this assignment of benefits.)

The provider should proceed in one of the following ways:

. If theprovider isassigned benefits, the provider should bill commercial health insurance and proceed to Step 4.
. If themember isassigned insurance benefits, the provider may submit a claim (without billing commercia health
insurance) using the appropriate other insurance indicator.

If the commercial health insurance reimburses the member, the provider may collect the payment from the member. If the
provider receives reimbursement from ForwardHealth and the member, the provider is required to return the lesser amount to
ForwardHealth.

Step 4. Bill Commercial Health Insurance and Follow Up

If commercial health insurance denies or partially reimbursesthe provider for the claim, the provider may proceed to
Step 5.

If commercial health insurance does not respond within 45 days, the provider should follow up the origina claim with an
inquiry to commercial health insurance to determine the disposition of the claim. If commercial health insurance does not respond
within 30 days of the inquiry, the provider may proceed to Step 5.

Step 5. Submit Claim to ForwardHealth

If only partial reimbursement isreceived, if the correct and complete claim is denied by commercial health
insurance, or if commercial health insurance does not respond to the original and follow-up claims, the provider may
submit a claim to ForwardHealth using the appropriate other insurance indicator. Commercial remittance information should not
be attached to the claim.

Topic #263

Members Unable to Obtain Services Under M anaged
CarePlan

Sometimes a member's enrolIment file shows commercial managed care coverage, but the member is unable to receive services
from the managed care plan. Examples of such situations include the following:

. Children enrolled in a commercial managed care plan by a noncustodial parent if the custodial parent refuses to use the
coverage.
. Members enrolled in a commercial managed care plan who reside outside the service area of the managed care plan.
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. Members enrolled in a commercial managed care plan who enter a nursing facility that limits the member's access to
managed care providers.

In these situations, ForwardHealth will pay for services covered by both BadgerCare Plus or Medicaid and the commercial
managed care plan even though the services are obtained from providers outside the plan.

When submitting claims for these members, providers should do one of the following:
. Indicate "OI-Y" on paper claims.

. Refer to the Wisconsin PES (Provider Electronic Solutions) Manual or the appropriate 837 (837 Health Care Claim)
companion guide to determine the appropriate other insurance indicator for electronic claims.

Topic #604

Non-Reimbursable Commercial Managed Car e Services

Providers are not reimbursed for the following:

. Services covered by acommercial managed care plan, except for coinsurance, copayment, or deductible.
. Services for which providers contract with a commercial managed care plan to receive a capitation payment for services.

Topic #605

Other Insurance Indicators

Other insurance indicators are used to report results of commercial health insurance billing and to report when existing insurance
was not billed. Providers are required to use these indicators as applicable on professional, ingtitutional, or dental claims submitted
for members with commercial health insurance. The intentional misuse of other insurance indicators to obtain inappropriate
reimbursement constitutes fraud.

Other insurance indicators identify the status and availability of commercia health insurance. The indicators alow providers to be
reimbursed correctly when the following occur:

. Commercial health insurance exists, does not apply, or when, for some valid reason, the provider is unable to obtain such
reimbursement by reasonable means.

. Commercia health insurance does not cover the service provided.

. Full or partial payment was made by commercial health insurance.

Providers should not use other insurance indicators when the following occur:

. Wisconsin's EVS (Enroliment Verification System) indicates no commercial health insurance for the DOS (date of service).

. The service does not require other health insurance hilling.

. Claim denials from other payers relating to NPI (Nationa Provider Identifier) and related data should be resolved with that
payer and not submitted to ForwardHealth. Payments made in these situations may be recouped.

Documentation Requirements

Providers are required to prepare and maintain truthful, accurate, complete, legible, and concise documentation of efforts to bill
commercial health insurance sources to substantiate other insurance indicators used on any claim, according to DHS 106.02(9)
(a), Wis. Admin. Code.
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Topic #603

Services Not Requiring Commercial Health Insurance
Billing
Providers are not required to bill commercial health insurance sources before submitting claims for the following:

. Case management services.

. CCS (Comprehensive Community Services).
. Crisis Intervention services.

. CRS (Community Recovery Services).

. CSP (Community Support Program) services.
. Family planning services.

. PNCC (prenata care coordination) services.
. Preventive pediatric services.

. SMV (speciaized medical vehicle) services.

Topic #769

Services Requiring Commercial Health I nsurance Billing

If ForwardHealth indicates that the member has other commercial health insurance, the provider is required to bill the following
services to commercial health insurance before submitting claims to ForwardHealth:

. Ambulance services, if provided as emergency services.

. Anesthetist services.

. Audiology services, unless provided in a nursing home or SNF (skilled nursing facility).

. Blood bank services.

. Chiropractic services.

. Dental services.

. DME (durable medical equipment) (rental or purchase), prosthetics, and hearing aids if the billed amount is over $10.00
per item.

. Home health services (excluding PC (persona care) services).

. Hospice services.

. Hospital services, including inpatient or outpatient.

. Independent nurse, nurse practitioner, or nurse midwife services.

. Laboratory services.

. Medicare-covered services for members who have Medicare and commercia health insurance.

. Mental health/substance abuse services, including services delivered by providers other than physicians, regardiess of POS
(place of service).

. PT (physical therapy), OT (occupationa therapy), and SLP (speech and language pathology) services, unless provided in a
nursing home or SNF.

. Physician assistant services.

. Physician services, including surgery, surgica assistance, anesthesiology, or any service to a hospital inpatient. However,
physician services provided to a woman whose primary diagnosis indicates a high-risk pregnancy do not require
commercia heath insurance billing.

. Pharmacy services for members with verified drug coverage.

. Podiatry services.

. PDN (private duty nursing) services.

. Radiology services.
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. RHC (rural health clinic) services.

. Skilled nursing home care, if any DOS (date of service) iswithin 30 days of the date of admission. If benefits greater than
30 days are available, the nursing home is required to continue to bill for them until those benefits are exhausted.

. Vision services over $50, unless provided in a home, nursing home, or SNF.

If ForwardHealth indicates the member has other vision coverage, the provider is required to hill the following services to
commercial health insurance before submitting claims to ForwardHealth:

. Ophthalmology services.
. Optometrist services.

If ForwardHealth indicates the member has Medicare Supplemental Plan Coverage, the provider is required to bill the following
services to commercial health insurance before submitting claims to ForwardHealth:

. Alcohol, betadine, and/or iodine provided by a pharmacy or medical vendor.

. Ambulance services.

. Ambulatory surgery center services.

. Breast reconstruction services.

. Chiropractic services.

. Dental anesthesia services.

. Home health services (excluding PC services).

. Hospital services, including inpatient or outpatient.

. Medicare-covered services.

. Osteopath services.

. Physician services.

. Skilled nursing home care, if any DOS is within 100 days of the date of admission. If benefits greater than 100 days are
available, the nursing home is required to continue to bill for them until those benefits are exhausted.

ForwardHealth has identified services requiring Medicare billing.
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M edicare

Topic #664

Acceptance of Assignment

In Medicare, "assignment"” is a process through which a provider agrees to accept the Medicare-allowed amount as payment in
full. A provider who agrees to this amount is said to "accept assignment.”

A Medicare-enrolled provider performing a Medicare-covered service for adual eligible or QMB-Only (Qualified Medicare
Beneficiary-Only) member is required to accept assignment of the member's Medicare Part A benefits. Therefore, Wisconsin
Medicaid's total reimbursement for a Medicare Part A-covered inpatient hospital service (i.e., any amount paid by other health
insurance sources, any copayment or deductible amounts paid by the member, and any amount paid by Wisconsin Medicaid or
BadgerCare Plus) may not exceed the Medicare-allowed amount.

Topic #666

Claims Denied for Errors

Medicare claims that were denied for provider billing errors must be corrected and resubmitted to Medicare before the claim may
be submitted to ForwardHealth.

Topic #668

Claims Processed by Commercial Insurance That Is
Secondary to Medicare

If acrossover claim is also processed by commercia health insurance that is secondary to Medicare (e.g., Medicare
supplemental), the claim will not be forwarded to ForwardHealth. After the claim has been processed by the commercia health
insurance, the provider should submit a provider-submitted crossover claim to ForwardHealth with the appropriate other
insurance indicator.

Topic #670

Claims That Do Not Require M edicare Billing

For services provided to dud eligibles, professional, institutional, and dental claims should be submitted to ForwardHealth without
first submitting them to Medicare in the following situations:

. The provider cannot be enrolled in Medicare.
. Theserviceisnot allowed by Medicare under any circumstance. Providers should note that claims are denied for services
that Medicare has determined are not medically necessary.

In these situations, providers should not indicate a Medicare disclaimer code on the claim.
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Topic #704

Claims That Fail to Cross Over

ForwardHealth must be able to identify the billing provider in order to report paid or denied Medicare crossover claims
information on the RA (Remittance Advice). Claims with an NPI (National Provider Identifier) that fails to appear on the
provider's RA are an indication that there is a problem with the matching and identification of the billing provider and the claims
were denied.

ForwardHealth is not able to identify the billing provider on automatic crossover claims submitted by health care providersin the
following situations:

. Thehilling provider's NPI has not been reported to ForwardHealth.

. The taxonomy code has not been reported to ForwardHealth or is not indicated on the automatic crossover claim.

. Thehilling provider's practice location ZIP+4 code on file with ForwardHedlth is required to identify the provider and is not
indicated on the automatic crossover claim.

If automatic crossover claims do not appear on the RA after 30 days of the Medicare processing date, providers are required to
resubmit the claim directly to ForwardHealth using the NPI that was reported to ForwardHealth as the primary NPI. Additionaly,
the taxonomy code and the ZIP+4 code of the practice location on file with ForwardHealth are required when additional dataiis
needed to identify the provider.

Topic #667

Claimsfor Services Denied by Medicare

If Medicare denies or recoups payment for services provided to dual eligibles that are covered by BadgerCare Plus or Wisconsin
Medicaid, the provider may submit a claim for those services directly to ForwardHealth. To allow payment by ForwardHealth in
this situation, providers are encouraged to follow BadgerCare Plus and Medicaid requirements (e.g., request PA (prior
authorization) before providing the service for covered services that require PA). If the requirements are followed, ForwardHealth
may reimburse for the service up to the allowed amount (less any payments made by other health insurance sources).

Topic #671

Crossover Claims

A Medicare crossover claim is aMedicare-alowed claim for adual eligible or QMB-Only (Qualified Medicare Beneficiary-Only)
member sent to ForwardHealth for payment of coinsurance, copayment, and deductible.

Submit Medicare claims first, as appropriate, to one of the following:
. Medicare Part A fiscal intermediary.
. Medicare Part B carrier.
. Medicare DME (durable medical equipment) regional carrier.
. Medicare Advantage Plan.
. Railroad Retirement Board carrier (also known as the Railroad Medicare carrier).

There are two types of crossover claims based on who submits them:

. Automatic crossover claims.
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. Provider-submitted crossover claims.

Automatic Crossover Claims

An automatic crossover claim is aclaim that Medicare automatically forwards to ForwardHealth by the COBC (Coordination of
Benefits Contractor).

Claims will be forwarded if the following occur:

. Medicare hasidentified that the services were provided to adua eligible or a QMB-Only member.
. Theclaimisfor amember who is not enrolled in a Medicare Advantage Plan.

Provider-Submitted Crossover Claims

A provider-submitted crossover claimis a Medicare-alowed claim that a provider directly submits to ForwardHealth when the
Medicare claim did not automatically cross over. Providers should submit a provider-submitted crossover claim in the following
Situations:

. The automatic crossover claim does not appear on the ForwardHealth RA (Remittance Advice) within 30 days of the
Medicare processing date.

. The automatic crossover claim is denied and additional information may allow payment.

. Theclaim isfor amember who is enrolled in Medicare and commercia health insurance that is secondary to Medicare
(e.0., Medicare Supplemental).

. Theclaimisfor amember who was not enrolled in BadgerCare Plus or Wisconsin Medicaid at the time the service was
submitted to Medicare for payment, but the member was retroactively determined enrolled in BadgerCare Plus or
Medicaid.

. Theclaimisfor amember who is enrolled in a Medicare Advantage Plan.

When submitting crossover claims directly, the following additional data may be required on the claim to identify the billing and
rendering provider:

. The NPI (National Provider Identifier) that ForwardHealth has on file for the provider.
. The taxonomy code that ForwardHealth has on file for the provider.
. The ZIP+4 code that corresponds to the practice |ocation address on file with ForwardHealth.

Providers may initiate a provider-submitted claim in one of the following ways:

. DDE (Direct Data Entry) through the ForwardHealth Provider Portal.
. 8371 (837 Health Care Claim: Institutional) transaction, as applicable.

. 837P (837 Hedlth Care Claim: Professional) transaction, as applicable.
. PES (Provider Electronic Solution) software.

. Paper claim form.

Topic #672

Definition of Medicare

Medicareis a health insurance program for people 65 years of age or older, for certain people with disabilities under age 65, and
for people with ESRD (end-stage renal disease). Medicare is a federal government program created under Title XVIII of the
Socia Security Act.
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Medicare coverage is divided into four parts:

. Part A (i.e.,, Hospital Insurance). Part A helps to pay for medically necessary services, including inpatient hospital services,
services provided in critical access hospitals (i.e., small facilities that give limited inpatient services and outpatient servicesto
beneficiaries who reside in rural areas), services provided in skilled nursing facilities, hospice services, and some home
health services.

. Part B (i.e., Supplemental Medical Insurance). Part B helpsto pay for medically necessary services, including physician
services, outpatient hospital services, and some other services that Part A does not cover (such as PT (physical therapy)
services, OT (occupational therapy) services, and some home health services).

. Part C (i.e,, Medicare Advantage).

. Part D (i.e., drug benefit).

Topic #684

Dual Eligibles

Dual eligibles are members who are eligible for coverage from Medicare (either Medicare Part A, Part B, or both) and Wisconsin
Medicaid or BadgerCare Plus.

Dudl eligibles may receive coverage for the following:
. Medicare monthly premiums for Part A, Part B, or both.
. Coinsurance, copayment, and deductible for Medicare-allowed services.

. BadgerCare Plus- or Medicaid-covered services, even those that are not alowed by Medicare.

Topic #1057

L and Ambulance Providers

Land ambulance providers submitting crossover claims for the same dua eligible on the same date of service must use HCPCS
(Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System) code modifiers as required by Medicare.

Topic #669

Exhausting M edicare Coverage

Providers are required to exhaust Medicare coverage before submitting claims to ForwardHealth. This is accomplished by
following these instructions. Providers are required to prepare complete and accurate documentation of efforts to bill Medicare to
substantiate Medicare disclaimer codes used on any claim.

Adjustment Request for Crossover Claim

The provider may submit a paper or electronic adjustment request. If submitting a paper Adjustment/Reconsideration Request
(F-13046 (07/12)) form, the provider should attach a copy of Medicare remittance information. (If thisis a Medicare
reconsideration, copies of the original and subsequent Medicare remittance information should be attached.)

Provider-Submitted Crossover Claim
The provider may submit a provider-submitted crossover claim in the following situations.

. Theclaimisfor amember who is enrolled in a Medicare Advantage Plan.
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. The automatic crossover claim is not processed by ForwardHealth within 30 days of the Medicare processing date.

. ForwardHealth denied the automatic crossover claim and additional information may allow payment.

. Theclaim isfor amember who is enrolled in Medicare and commercia health insurance that is secondary to Medicare
(e.g., Medicare Supplemental).

. Theclaimisfor amember who was not enrolled in BadgerCare Plus at the time the service was submitted to Medicare

for payment, but the member was retroactively enrolled.”

When submitting provider-submitted crossover claims, the provider is required to follow all claims submission requirementsin
addition to the following:

. For electronic claims, indicate the Medicare payment.
. For paper claims, the provider is required to the do the following:
o Attach Medicare's remittance information and refrain from indicating the Medicare payment.
o Indicate "MMC (Medicare Managed Care)" in the upper right corner of the claim for services provided to
members enrolled in a Medicare Advantage Plan.

When submitting provider-submitted crossover claims for members enrolled in Medicare and commercial health insurance that is
secondary to Medicare, the provider is also required to do the following:

. Refrain from submitting the claim to ForwardHealth until after the claim has been processed by the commercia health
insurance.
. Indicate the appropriate other insurance indicator.

= |nthissituation, atimely filing appeal s request may be submitted if the services provided are beyond the claims submission deadline. The
provider isrequired to indicate "retroactive enrollment” on the provider-submitted crossover claim and submit the claim with the Timely Filing
Appeals Request (F-13047 (07/12)) form. The provider is required to submit the timely filing appeal s request within 180 days from the date the
backdated enrollment was added to the member'sfile.

Claim for Services Denied by Medicare

When Medicare denies payment for a service provided to adual igible that is covered by BadgerCare Plus or Wisconsin
Medicaid, the provider may proceed as follows:

. Bill commercial health insurance, if applicable.

. Submit aclaim to ForwardHealth using the appropriate Medicare disclaimer code. If applicable, the provider should
indicate the appropriate other insurance indicator. A copy of Medicare remittance information should not be attached to
the claim.

Crossover Claim Previously Reimbursed
A crossover claim may have been previously reimbursed by Wisconsin Medicaid when one of the following has occured:

. Medicare reconsiders services that were previously not allowed.
. Medicare retroactively determines a member eligible.

In these situations, the provider should proceed as follows:

. Refund or adjust Medicaid payments for services previously reimbursed by Wisconsin Medicaid.
. Bill Medicare for the services and follow ForwardHealth's procedures for submitting crossover claims.

Topic #687
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Medicare Advantage

Medicare services may be provided to dua eligibles or QMB-Only (Qualified Medicare Beneficiary-Only) members on afee-for-
service basis or through a Medicare Advantage Plan. Medicare Advantage was formerly known as Medicare Managed Care
(MMC), Medicare + Choice (MPC), or Medicare Cost (Cost). Medicare Advantage Plans have a special arrangement with the
federa CMS (Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services) and agree to provide all Medicare benefits to Medicare beneficiaries
for afee. Providers may contact Medicare for alist of Medicare Advantage Plans in Wisconsin and the insurance companies with
which they are associated.

Paper Crossover Claims

Providers are required to indicate "MMC" in the upper right corner of provider-submitted crossover claims for services provided
to members enrolled in a Medicare Advantage Plan. The claim must be submitted with a copy of the Medicare EOMB
(Explanation of Medicare Benefits). Thisis necessary in order for ForwardHealth to distinguish whether the claim has been
processed as commercial managed care or Medicare managed care.

Reimbursement Limits

Reimbursement limits on Medicare Part B services are applied to all Medicare Advantage Plan copayment amounts in accordance
with federal law. This may reduce reimbursement amounts in some cases.

Topic #688

M edicare Disclaimer Codes

Medicare disclaimer codes are used to ensure consistent reporting of common billing situations for dual eligibles. Refer to claim
instructions for Medicare disclaimer codes and their descriptions. The intentional misuse of Medicare disclaimer codes to obtain
inappropriate reimbursement from ForwardHealth constitutes fraud.

Medicare disclaimer codes identify the status and availability of Medicare benefits. The code allows a provider to be reimbursed
correctly by ForwardHealth when Medicare benefits exist or when, for some valid reason, the provider is unable to obtain such
benefits by reasonable means.

When submitting a claim for a covered service that was denied by Medicare, providers should resubmit the claim directly to
ForwardHealth using the appropriate Medicare disclaimer code.

Documentation Requirements

Providers are required to prepare and maintain truthful, accurate, complete, legible, and concise documentation of efforts to bill
Medicare to substantiate Medicare disclaimer codes used on any claim, according to DHS 106.02(9)(a), Wis. Admin. Code.

Topic #689

M edicar e Enrollment

Some providers may become retroactively enrolled in Medicare. Providers should contact Medicare for more information about
retroactive enrollment.
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Servicesfor Dual Eligibles

As stated in DHS 106.03(7), Wis. Admin. Code, a provider is required to be enrolled in Medicare if both of the following are
true:

. Heor she provides a Medicare Part A serviceto adua eligible.
. Heor she can be enrolled in Medicare.

If aprovider can be enrolled in Medicare but chooses not to be, the provider is required to refer dual eligibles to another
Medicaid-enrolled provider who is enrolled in Medicare.

Servicesfor Qualified M edicar e Beneficiary-Only Members

Because QMB-Only (Qualified Medicare Beneficiary-Only) members receive coverage from Wisconsin Medicaid only for
services alowed by Medicare, providers who are not enrolled in Medicare are required to refer QMB-Only members to another
Medicaid-enrolled provider who is enrolled in Medicare.

Topic #8457

Medicare L ate Fees

Medicare assesses a late fee when providers submit a claim after Medicare's claim submission deadline has passed. Claims that
cross over to ForwardHealth with a Medicare late fee are denied for being out of balance. To identify these claims, providers
should reference the Medicare remittance information and check for ANSI (American National Standards Institute) code B4 (late
filing penalty), which indicates a late fee amount deducted by Medicare.

ForwardHealth considers a late fee part of Medicare's paid amount for the claim because Medicare would have paid the
additional amount if the claim had been submitted before the Medicare claim submission deadline. ForwardHealth will not
reimburse providers for late fees assessed by Medicare.

Resubmitting M edicare Crossover Claimswith Late Fees

Providers may resubmit to ForwardHealth crossover claims denied because the claim was out of balance due to a Medicare late
fee. The claim may be submitted on paper, submitted electronically using the ForwardHealth Portal, or submitted as an 837 (837
Health Care Claim) transaction.

Paper Claim Submissions

When resubmitting a crossover claim on paper, include a copy of the Medicare remittance information so ForwardHealth can
determine the amount of the late fee and apply the correct reimbursement amount.

Electronic Claim Submissions

When resubmitting a claim via the Portal or an electronic 837 transaction (including PES (Provider Electronic Solutions) software
submissions), providers are required to balance the claim's paid amount to reflect the amount Medicare would have paid before
Medicare subtracted alate fee. Thisis the amount that ForwardHealth considers when adjudicating the claim. To balance the
claim's paid amount, add the late fee to the paid amount reported by Medicare. Enter this amount in the Medicare paid amount
field.

For example, the Medicare remittance information reports the following amounts for a crossover claim:
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. Billed Amount: $110.00.

. Allowed Amount: $100.00.
. Coinsurance: $20.00.

. Late Fee: $5.00.

. Paid Amount: $75.00.

Since ForwardHealth considers the late fee part of the paid amount, providers should add the late fee to the paid amount reported
on the Medicare remittance. In the example above, add the late fee of $5.00 to the paid amount of $75.00 for atotal of $80.00.
The claim should report the Medicare paid amount as $80.00.

Topic #690

Medicare Retroactive Eligibility

If amember becomes retroactively digible for Medicare, the provider is required to refund or adjust any payments for the
retroactive period. The provider is required to then bill Medicare for the services and follow ForwardHealth's procedures for
submitting crossover claims. Claims found to be in conflict with this program requirement will be recouped.

Topic #395

Modifier for Catastrophe/Disaster-Related Crossover
Claims

ForwardHealth accepts modifier "CR" (Catastrophe/disaster related) on Medicare crossover claims (both 837P (837 Health
Care Claim: Professional) transactions and 1500 Health Insurance Claim Forms) to accommodate the emergency health care
needs of dua eligibles and QMB-Only (Qualified Medicare Beneficiary-Only) members affected by disasters. The CM S (Centers
for Medicare and Medicaid Services) Web site contains more information.

Topic #4957

Provider-Submitted Crossover Claims

A provider-submitted crossover claim is a Medicare-allowed claim that a provider directly submits to ForwardHealth when the
Medicare claim did not automatically crossover to ForwardHealth.

Electronic Professional Crossover Claims

Providers submitting crossover claims electronically must indicate all Medicare coinsurance, copayment, and psychiatric reduction
amounts at the detail level. If the Medicare coinsurance, copayment, and psychiatric reduction amounts are indicated at the header
level, the claim will be denied. Providers may indicate deductibles in either the header or detail level.

When submitting electronic Medicare crossover claims, providers should not submit paper EOMB (Explanation of Medicare

Benefits) as an attachment. Providers should, however, be sure to complete Medicare CAS segments when submitting 837
transactions.

Paper Professional Crossover Claims Require Provider Signature

All paper provider-submitted crossover claims submitted on the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form require a provider signature
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and date in Element 31. The words "signature on file" are not acceptable. Provider-submitted crossover claims without a signature
or date are denied or are subject to recoupment. The provider signature requirement for paper crossover claimsisthe same
requirement for al other paper 1500 Health Insurance Claims.

Topic #692

Qualified M edicar e Beneficiary-Only Members

QMB-Only (Qualified Medicare Beneficiary-Only) members are a limited benefit category of Medicaid members. They are
eligible for coverage from Medicare (either Part A, Part B, or both) and limited coverage from Wisconsin Medicaid. QMB-Only
members receive Medicaid coverage for the following:

. Medicare monthly premiums for Part A, Part B, or both.
. Coinsurance, copayment, and deductible for Medicare-allowed services.

QMB-Only members do not receive coverage from Wisconsin Medicaid for services not allowed by Medicare. Therefore,
Wisconsin Medicaid will not reimburse for services if either of the following occur:

. Medicare does not cover the service.
. The provider is not enrolled in Medicare.

Topic #686

Reimbursement for Crossover Claims

Professional Crossover Claims

Information is available for DOS (dates of service) before April 1, 2013.

State law limits reimbursement for coinsurance and copayment of Medicare Part B-covered services provided to dual eligibles
and QMB-Only (Qudlified Medicare Beneficiary-Only) members.

Total payment for a Medicare Part B-covered service (i.e., any amount paid by other health insurance sources, any copayment or
spenddown amounts paid by the member, and any amount paid by Wisconsin Medicaid) may not exceed the Medicare-allowed
amount. Therefore, Medicaid reimbursement for coinsurance or copayment of a Medicare Part B-covered serviceisthe lesser of
the following:

. The Medicare-allowed amount less any amount paid by other health insurance sources and any copayment or spenddown
amounts paid by the member.

. The Medicaid-allowed amount less any amount paid by other health insurance sources and any copayment or spenddown
amounts paid by the member.

The following table provides three examples of how the limitations are applied.

Reimbursement for Coinsurance or Copayment of Medicare Part B-Covered Services
i Example
Explanation
1 2 3
Provider's billed amount $120 ($120 |$120
Medicare-allowed amount $100 ($100 |$100
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Medicaid-alowed amount (e.g., maximum allowable fee) $90 |$110 $75
Medicare payment $80 |$80 |$80
Medicaid payment $10 %20 |$0

Outpatient Hospital Crossover Claims

Detail-level information is used to calculate pricing for all outpatient hospital crossover claims and adjustments. Details that
Medicare paid in full or that Medicare denied in full will not be considered when pricing outpatient hospital crossover claims.
Medicare deductibles are paid in full.

| npatient Hospital Services

State law limits reimbursement for coinsurance, copayment and deductible of Medicare Part A-covered inpatient hospital services
for dud eligibles and QMB-Only members.

Wisconsin Medicaid's total reimbursement for a Medicare Part A-covered inpatient hospital service (i.e., any amount paid by
other health insurance sources, any copayment or deductible amounts paid by the member, and any amount paid by Wisconsin
Medicaid or BadgerCare Plus) may not exceed the Medicare-allowed amount. Therefore, Medicaid reimbursement for
coinsurance, copayment, and deductible of a Medicare Part A-covered inpatient hospital service is the lesser of the following:

. The difference between the Medicaid- allowed amount and the Medicare-paid amount.
. The sum of Medicare coinsurance, copayment, and deductible.

The following table provides three examples of how the limitations are applied.

Reimbursement for Medicare Part A-Covered | npatient Hospital Services Provided To Dual Eligibles
i Example
Explanation
1 2 3
Provider's billed amount $1,200 |$1,200 $1,200
Medicare-allowed amount $1,000 ($1,000 |$1,000
Medicaid-allowed amount (e.g., diagnosis-related group or per diem) $1,200 |$750 |$750
Medicare-paid amount $1,000 |$800 [$500
Difference between Medicaid-allowed amount and Medicare-paid amount $200 |($-50) %250
Medicare coinsurance, copayment and deductible $0 $200 [$500
Medicaid payment $0 $0 $250

Topic #770

Services Requiring Medicar e Billing

If Wisconsin's EV'S (Enrollment Verification System) indicates Medicare + Choice, the provider is required to bill the following
services to the Medicare Advantage Plan before submitting claims to ForwardHealth:

. Ambulance services.

. Ambulatory surgery center services.
. Chiropractic services.

. Dental anesthesia services.
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. Home health services (excluding PC (personal care) services).
. Hospital services, including inpatient or outpatient.

. Medicare-covered services.

. Osteopath services.

. Physician services.

If the EVS indicates Medicare Cost, the provider is required to bill the following services to the Medicare Advantage Plan before
submitting claims to ForwardHealth:

. Ambulance services.
. Home hedlth services (excluding PC services).
. Medicare-covered services.

ForwardHealth has identified services requiring commercial health insurance hilling.
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Other Coverage I nformation

Topic #4940

After Reporting Discrepancies

After receiving an Other Coverage Discrepancy Report (F-01159 (09/12)), ForwardHealth confirms the information and updates
the member files.

It may take up to two weeks to process and update the member's enrollment information. During that time, ForwardHealth
verifies the insurance information submitted and adds, changes, or removes the member's other coverage information as
appropriate. If verification contradicts the provider's information, a written explanation is sent to the provider. The provider should
wait to submit claims until one of the following occurs:

. The provider verifies through Wisconsin's EVS (Enrollment Verification System) that the member's other coverage

information has been updated.
. The provider receives a written explanation.

Topic #4941

Coverage Discrepancies

Maintaining complete and accurate insurance information may result in fewer claim denials. Providers are an important source of
other coverage information as they are frequently the first to identify coverage discrepancies.

Topic #609

| nsur ance Disclosur e Program

ForwardHealth receives policyholder files from most major commercia health insurance companies on a monthly basis.
ForwardHealth then compares this information with member enrollment files. If amember has commercial health insurance,
ForwardHealth revises the member's enrolIment file with the most current information.

The insurance company is solely responsible for the accuracy of this data. If the insurance company provides information that is
not current, ForwardHealth's files may be inaccurate.

Topic #610

Maintaining Accurate and Current Records

ForwardHealth uses many sources of information to keep accurate and current records of a member's other coverage, including
the following:

. Insurance Disclosure program.
. Providers who submit an Other Coverage Discrepancy Report (F-01159 (09/12)) form.
. Member certifying agencies.
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. Members.

The information about a member's other health insurance coverage in the member files may be incomplete or incorrect if
ForwardHealth received inaccurate information from the other health insurance source or the member's certifying agency.

Topic #4942

Reporting Discrepancies

Providers are encouraged to report discrepancies to ForwardHealth by submitting the Other Coverage Discrepancy Report (F-
01159 (09/12)) form. Providers are asked to complete the form in the following situations:

. The provider is aware of other coverage information that is not indicated by Wisconsin's EVS (Enrollment Verification
System).

. The provider received other coverage information that contradicts the information indicated by the EVS.

. A clam s denied because the EV S indicates commercial managed care coverage but the coverage is not available to the
member (e.g., the member does not live in the plan's service area).

Providers should not use the Other Coverage Discrepancy Report form to update any information regarding a member's coverage
in a state-contracted MCO (managed care organization).

When reporting discrepancies, providers should include photocopies of current insurance cards and any available documentation,
such as remittance information and benefit coverage dates or denials.
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Provider-Based Billing

Topic #660

Purpose of Provider-Based Billing

The purpose of provider-based hilling is to reduce costs by ensuring that providers receive maximum reimbursement from other
health insurance sources that are primary to BadgerCare Plus or Wisconsin Medicaid. For example, a provider-based hilling claim
is created when BadgerCare Plus or Wisconsin Medicaid pays a claim and later discovers that other coverage exists or was made
retroactive. Since BadgerCare Plus and Wisconsin Medicaid benefits are secondary to those provided by most other health
insurance sources, providers are required to seek reimbursement from the primary payer, as stated in DHS 106.03(7), Wis.
Admin. Code.

Topic #658

Questions About Provider-Based Billing

For questions about provider-based hilling claims that are within the 120-day limit, providers may call the Coordination of
Benefits Unit at (608) 221-4746. Providers may fax the corresponding Provider-Based Billing Summary to (608) 221-4567 at
the time of the telephone call.

For questions about provider-based hilling claims that are not within the 120-day limit, providers may call Provider Services.

Topic #661

Receiving Notification
When a provider-based hilling claim is created, the provider will receive the following:

. A notification letter.

. A Provider-Based Billing Summary. The Summary lists each claim from which a provider-based billing claim was created.
The summary also indicates the corresponding primary payer for each claim.

. Provider-based billing claim(s). For each claim indicated on the Provider-Based Billing Summary, the provider will receive
aprepared provider-based billing claim. This claim may be used to bill the other health insurance source; the claim includes
al of the other health insurance source's information that is available.

If amember has coverage through multiple other health insurance sources, the provider may receive additional Provider-Based
Billing Summaries and provider-based hilling claims for each other health insurance source that is on file,

Topic #659

Responding to ForwardHealth After 120 Days

If aresponseis not received within 120 days, the amount originally paid by BadgerCare Plus or Wisconsin Medicaid will be
withheld from future payments. Thisis not afinal action. To receive payment after the original payment has been withheld,
providers are required to submit the required documentation to the appropriate address as indicated in the following tables. For
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DOS (dates of service) that are within claims submission deadlines, providers should refer to the first table. For DOS that are
beyond claims submission deadlines, providers should refer to the second table.

Within Claims Submission Deadlines

Scenario Documentation Requirement Submission Address
The provider discovers through the EVS A claim according to normal claims submission ForwardHealth
(Wisconsin's Enrollment Verification System) |procedures (do not use the prepared provider- Claims and Adjustments
that ForwardHealth has removed or based hilling claim). 313 Blettner Blvd
enddated the other health insurance coverage Madison WI 53784
from the member's file.
The provider discovers that the member's . An Other Coverage Discrepancy Report (F- |Send the Other Coverage
other coverage information (i.e., enrollment 01159 (09/12)) form. Discrepancy Report form
dates) reported by the EVSisinvalid. . A claim according to normal claims to the address indicated on

submission procedures after verifying that the |the form.
member's other coverage information has
been updated by using the EVS (do not use  |Send the claim to the
the prepared provider-based billing claim).  |following address:

ForwardHedlth

Claims and Adjustments
313 Blettner Blvd
Madison WI 53784

The other health insurance source reimburses . A claim according to normal claims ForwardHealth

or partially reimburses the provider-based submission procedures (do not use the Claims and Adjustments
billing claim. prepared provider-based billing claim). 313 Blettner Blvd

. The appropriate other insurance indicator. Madison WI 53784

. The amount received from the other health

insurance source.
The other health insurance source denies the . A claim according to normal claims ForwardHealth
provider-based hilling claim. submission procedures (do not use the Claims and Adjustments
prepared provider-based billing claim). 313 Blettner Blvd

. The appropriate other insurance indicator or  |Madison WI 53784
Medicare disclaimer code.

The commercia hedlth insurance carrier does . A claim according to normal claims ForwardHealth
not respond to an initial and follow-up submission procedures (do not use the Claims and Adjustments
provider-based billing claim. prepared provider-based billing claim). 313 Blettner Blvd

. The appropriate other insurance indicator. Madison WI 53784

Beyond Claims Submission Deadlines

Scenario Documentation Requirement Submission Address
The provider discovers through the . A claim (do not use the prepared provider-based  |ForwardHealth
EV Sthat ForwardHealth has hilling claim). Timely Filing
removed or enddated the other . A Timely Filing Appeals Request (F-13047 (07/12)) |Ste 50
health insurance coverage from the form according to normal timely filing appeals 313 Blettner Blvd
member'sfile. procedures. Madison WI 53784
The provider discovers that the . An Other Coverage Discrepancy Report form. Send the Other Coverage
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member's other coverage
information (i.e., enrollment dates)
reported by the EVSisinvalid.

. After using the EVSto verify that the member's

other coverage information has been updated,
include both of the following:
o A claim (do not use the prepared provider-
based billing claim.)
o A Timely Filing Appeals Request form
according to normal timely filing appeals
procedures.
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Discrepancy Report form to
the address indicated on the
form.

Send the timely filing appeals
request to the following
address:

ForwardHealth
Timely Filing

Ste 50

313 Blettner Blvd
Madison WI 53784

The commercia health insurance
carrier reimburses or partialy
reimburses the provider-based
hilling claim.

. A claim (do not use the prepared provider-based

hilling claim).

. Indicate the appropriate other insurance indicator.
. Indicate the amount received from the commercial

insurance.

. A Timely Filing Appeals Request form according to

normal timely filing appeal s procedures.

ForwardHealth
Timely Filing

Ste 50

313 Blettner Blvd
Madison WI 53784

The other health insurance source
denies the provider-based hilling
clam.

. A claim (do not use the prepared provider-based

hilling claim).

. The appropriate other insurance indicator or

Medicare disclaimer code.

. A Timely Filing Appeals Request form according to

normal timely filing appeal s procedures.

. The Provider-Based Billing Summary.
. Documentation of the denial, including any of the

following:

o Remittance information from the other health
insurance source.

o A written statement from the other health
insurance source identifying the reason for
denial.

o A letter from the other health insurance source
indicating a policy termination date that
proves that the other health insurance source
paid the member.

o A copy of the insurance card or other
documentation from the other health insurance
source that indicates that the policy provides
limited coverage such as pharmacy, dental, or
Medicare supplemental coverage only.

. The DOS, other health insurance source, billed

amount, and procedure code indicated on the
documentation must match the information on the
Provider-Based Billing Summary.

ForwardHealth
Timely Filing

Ste 50

313 Blettner Blvd
Madison WI 53784

The commercial heath insurance
carrier does not respond to an initial
and follow-up provider-based

Ambulance

. A claim (do not use the prepared provider-based

billing claim).

. The appropriate other insurance indicator.
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billing claim. . A Timely Filing Appeals Request form according to (313 Blettner Blvd
normal timely filing appeals procedures. Madison WI 53784

Topic #662

Responding to ForwardHealth Within 120 Days

Within 120 days of the date on the Provider-Based Billing Summary, the Provider-Based Billing Unit must receive documentation
verifying that one of the following occurred:

. The provider discovers through the EVS (Enrollment Verification System) that ForwardHealth has removed or enddated
the other health insurance coverage from the member's file.

. The provider verifies that the member's other coverage information reported by ForwardHealth is invalid.

. The other health insurance source reimbursed or partially reimbursed the provider-based hilling claim.

. The other health insurance source denied the provider-based billing claim.

. The other health insurance source failed to respond to an initial and follow-up provider-based billing claim.

When responding to ForwardHealth within 120 days, providers are required to submit the required documentation to the
appropriate address as indicated in the following table. If the provider's response to ForwardHealth does not include all of the
required documentation, the information will be returned to the provider. The provider is required to send the complete
information within the original 120-day limit.

Scenario Documentation Requirement Submission Address
The provider discovers . The Provider-Based Billing Summary. ForwardHealth
through the EV'S that . Indication that the EV'S no longer reports the member's other | Provider-Based Billing
ForwardHealth has removed coverage. PO Box 6220
or enddated the other health Madison WI 53716-0220
insurance coverage from the Fax (608) 221-4567
member'sfile.
The provider discovers that . The Provider-Based Billing Summary. ForwardHealth
the member's other coverage . One of the following: Provider-Based Billing
information (i.e., enrollment o The name of the person with whom the provider spoke |PO Box 6220
dates) reported by the EVS and the member's correct other coverage information.  |Madison WI 53716-0220
isinvalid. - A printed page from an enrollment Web site containing  |Fax (608) 221-4567

the member's correct other coverage information.

The other health insurance . The Provider-Based Billing Summary. ForwardHealth

source reimburses or partially . A copy of the remittance information received from the other | Provider-Based Billing
reimburses the provider- health insurance source. PO Box 6220

based hilling claim. . The DOS (date of service), other health insurance source, billed|Madison WI 53716-0220

amount, and procedure code indicated on the other insurer's  |Fax (608) 221-4567
remittance information must match the information on the
Provider-Based Billing Summary.

Note: In this situation, ForwardHealth will initiate an adjustment if the
amount of the other health insurance payment does not exceed the
alowed amount (even though an adjustment reguest should not be
submitted). However, providers (except nursing home and hospital
providers) may issue a cash refund. Providers who choose this option
should include a refund check but should not use the Claim Refund
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form.
The other health insurance . The Provider-Based Billing Summary. ForwardHealth
source denies the provider- . Documentation of the denial, including any of the following: Provider-Based Billing
based hilling claim. o Remittance information from the other health insurance  |PO Box 6220

source. Madison WI 53716-0220

o A letter from the other health insurance source indicating |Fax (608) 221-4567
apolicy termination date that precedes the DOS.

- Documentation indicating that the other health insurance
source paid the member.

o A copy of theinsurance card or other documentation
from the other health insurance source that indicates the
policy provides limited coverage such as pharmacy,
dental, or Medicare supplemental coverage.

. The DOS, other health insurance source, billed amount, and
procedure code indicated on the documentation must match the
information on the Provider-Based Billing Summary.

The other health insurance . The Provider-Based Billing Summary. ForwardHealth
source fails to respond to the . Indication that no response was received by the other health | Provider-Based Billing
initial and follow-up insurance source. PO Box 6220

provider-based hilling claim. . Indication of the dates that the initial and follow-up provider-  |Madison WI 53716-0220
based billing claims were submitted to the other health insurance|Fax (608) 221-4567
source.

Topic #663

Submitting Provider-Based Billing Claims

For each provider-based billing claim, the provider is required to send a claim to the appropriate other health insurance source.
The provider may use the claim prepared by ForwardHealth or produce his or her own claim. If the other health insurance source
requires information beyond what isindicated on the prepared claim, the provider should add that information to the claim. The
providers should also attach additional documentation (e.g., Medicare's remittance information) if required by the other health
insurance source.
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Reimbur sement for Services Provided for Accident Victims

Topic #657

Billing Options
Providers may choose to seek payment from either of the following:

. Civil liabilities (e.g., injuries from an automobile accident).
. Worker's compensation.

However, as stated in DHS 106.03(8), Wis. Admin. Code, BadgerCare Plus and Wisconsin Medicaid will not reimburse
providers if they receive payment from either of these sources.

The provider may choose a different option for each DOS (date of service). For example, the decision to submit one claim to
ForwardHealth does not mean that al claims pertaining to the member's accident must be submitted to ForwardHealth.

Topic #329

Points of Consideration

Providers should consider the time and costs involved when choosing whether to submit a claim to ForwardHealth or seek
payment from a settlement.

Time
Providers are not required to seek payment from worker's compensation or civil liahilities, rather than seeking reimbursement from

BadgerCare Plus or Wisconsin Medicaid, because of the time involved to settle these cases. While some worker's compensation
cases and certain civil liahility cases may be settled quickly, others may take severa years before settlement is reached.

Costs

Providers may receive more than the allowed amount from the settlement; however, in some cases the settlement may not be
enough to cover al costs involved.

Topic #826

Seeking Payment from Settlement

After choosing to seek payment from a settlement, the provider may instead submit the claim to ForwardHealth aslong as it is
submitted before the claims submission deadline. For example, the provider may instead choose to submit the claim to
ForwardHealth because no reimbursement was received from the liahility settlement or because a settlement has not yet been
reached.

Topic #827
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Submitting Claimsto ForwardHealth

If the provider chooses to submit a claim to ForwardHealth, he or she may not seek further payment for that claim in any liability
settlement that may follow. Once aclaim is submitted to ForwardHealth, the provider may not decide to seek reimbursement for
that claim in aliability settlement. Refunding payment and then seeking payment from a settlement may constitute a felony. If a
settlement occurs, ForwardHealth retains the sole right to recover medical costs.

Providers are required to indicate when services are provided to an accident victim on claims submitted to ForwardHealth. If the
member has other health insurance coverage, the provider is required to exhaust the other health insurance sources before
submitting the claim to ForwardHealth.
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Archive Date:01/02/2014

Covered and Noncover ed Services:Codes

Topic #1045

Ambulance Disposable M edical Supplies and Services

The following table lists allowable HCPCS (Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System) codes for DM S (disposable medical
supplies) and services that may or may not be hilled separately for ambulance services. For both DM S and ambulance services
with no listed national HCPCS procedure codes, providers may use HCPCS procedure code A0999 (Unlisted ambulance
service).

\ Included in Ambulance Base Rate - Do Not Bill These Suppliesand Services Separately

‘The following DMS and services are included in the reimbursement for the ambulance base rate:

. Additional time Emergency

Ambulance

. Glucose monitoring.

Published Policy Through December 31, 2013

. Resuscitator, equipment charge.

Medical Technician (EMT)." - Goggles. - Sand bags.

. Air splint. . Gowns, including disposable. . Scoop stretcher.

. Alcohol preps. . Graph paper. . Sharps container.

. Alcohol. . Hazardous materials collection . Sheets.

. Ambulance bag, nondisposable. bags. _ . Spl'ints, nondispo&able.

. Application of equipment. . Heart monitor. . Stair chair.

. Backboards. . Infection control kit. . Straps.

. Blood draw for chemostrip. . Infusion pump. - Stretcher.

. Blood pressure cuff. . Inhalant. . Suction.

. Blood pressure monitoring. . Intravenous infusion. . Surgical masks.

. Blood sample draw. . Intubqtion.' . Syringes.

. Blood tubes, green, red, purple. . Isolation kits. . Tape.

. Canister, nondisposable. . Intermediate skills, 1-Skills, D- . Telemetry.

. Cassette tape. Skills. . Temperature strip.

. Cervical collar, nondisposable. - IV pump. . Thermometer.

. Cervical Immobilization Systems - |V therapy. . Thermoscan.
(CIDS). - K-Yjely. . Towel.

. Chair stretcher. . Kendrick Extrication Device . Traction splints bare treatment.

. Charges for reusable devices and (KED). . Ventilator.
equipment. . Lancets. . Vitatrac.

. Charges for vehicle sterilization. - Laryngoscope blades, - Voicetape.
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. Chemstrips/Dextrose Stix."”

. Cloth.

. Code blue.

. Cot cover.

. Counter shock automatic.

. Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation

(CPR).

. CPR/CPR board.

. Defibrillator monitor.

. Defibrillator, inverter.

. Demand valve resuscitator.
. Disposable face mask, not an

oxygen mask.

. Dopplers.
. Drugsused in transit or for starting

IV solutions.

. Egg crate mattress.
. Electrocardiogram (EKG)

monitoring for infection control.

. Geriatric chairs.

. Gloves, disposable or sterile.
. Glucose stix.

. Glucometer supplies.

. Glucometer.

nondisposable.

. Linens.

. Loading assist.

. Long board.

. Mgagjor and minor bandaging.
. Mast trousers.

. Monitoring cassette.

. Needles.

. Noseclip.

. Para-med stissors.

. Peak flow meter.

. Perfusion monitoring.

. Pillow/pillowcases.

. Probe cover, thermoscan.
. Propag monitor.

. Protective clothing.

. Pulmonary resuscitation.
. Pulse oximetry.

. Razor.

. Recording tape.

Wisconsin Medicaid

. Washcloth.

* Includes additional charges for services provided during nights, weekends, or holidays.

** Includes charges for carrying a member with a contagious disease.

A0384 or A0392 - Bill Only One Unit of Service Per Transport

The following DMS are included in the reimbursement when billing procedure codes A0384 (BLS specialized service
disposable supplies; defibrillation) or A0392 (ALS specialized service disposable supplies; defibrillation):

. Defibrillator electrodes.
. Défibrillator pads.

. Défibrillator supplies.
. Defibrillator pads.

. Fast patch.

A0382 or A0398 - Bill Only One Unit of Service Per Transport

The following DMS are included in the reimbursement when billing procedure codes A0382 (BL S routine disposable supplies)
or A0398 (ALS routine disposable supplies):

. Albuterol dispenser.

. Bandage/cravat.

. Bedpan, disposable.

. Bitedtix.

. Blankets, disposable.

. Blood pressure cuff, disposable.
. Bloodstopper dressing.

. Bulb aspirator.

. Bulb aspirator tip.

Ambulance

. Gauze.

. Glucose.

. Glucose gdl.

. Glucose instant.

. Glucose tube.

. Head bed spine immobilizer,

disposable.

. Head immobilizer, disposable.
. Head on system.

Published Policy Through December 31, 2013

. Suction canister, disposable.
. Suction catheters.

. Suction tip.

. Suction tip and tubing.

. Suction tubing.

. Traumadressing.

. Trauma pack.

. Triangle bandage.

. Tube of glucose.
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. Burn shests. . Heart monitor pads. . Tube, salem sump.
. Burnwraps. . Hot pack. . Underpad.
. Canigter, disposable. . Instaglucose. . Urindl.
. Cervica collar, disposable. . Jamshidi aspiration needle. . Vasdine gauze.
. Chux. . Kerlix dressing. . Veni dress.
. CO2 detector. . Lancer tip. . V-vec cartridge.
. Cold pack. . Portex tip. . Whidtle tip, suction tip.
. Convenience bag. . Proventil dispenser. . Yankhauer catheter.
. Disposable pads. . Slings, disposable. . Yankhauer tip.
. Disposable V-block. . Small trauma dressings. . Yankhauer tip with tubing.
. Dressing. . Sodium chloride, non-1V solution. . Yankhauer tubing.
. ECG dlectrodes. . Splints, disposable.
. Emesisbag. . Sterile saline, non-1V.
. Emesisbasin. . Sterile water, non-1V.
. Fracture pan. . Straps head/chin, disposable.
. Suction cartridge.

A0394 - May BeBilled for More Than One Unit of Service Per Transport

The following DMS are included in the reimbursement when billing procedure code A0394 (AL S speciaized service
disposable supplies; 1V drug therapy):

. Angiocath needle. . IV cassette. . 1V three-way stop-cock
. Angio set. . IV cath. extension.

. Backcheck venoset. . 1V cath protector. . |V trauma set.

. Backcheck vent. . |V equipment. . IV Y-sitetubing.

. Catheter, IV. . 1V medica tubing or IV tubing. . 1V 2x2.

. Did aflow or IV flow. . IV micro tubing. . Luer lock adapter.

. Disposable arm pad. . |V prep pack. . Pump tubing IV supplies.
. Disposable arm boards. . 1V pump ext set. . Regular drip set, tubing.
. Extension. . IV pump ext tubing set. . Tourniquet.

. Extension set, tubing. . IV sdlect 3 tubing. . Twin site extension.

. 1V administration sets. . 1V start pack. . Twin ext set.

. |V antiseptic wipes. . IV supplies. . Venaguard cath.

. IV armboard. . 1V tape. . Venaguard.

. 1V blood tubing. . Y-sitetubing.

A0396 - Bill Only One Unit of Service Per Transport

The following DMS are included in the reimbursement when billing procedure code A0396 (AL S speciaized service
disposable supplies; esophageal intubation):

. Adult stylette, disposable. . Esophageal gastric tube airway . Laryngoscope blades, disposable.
. Airway. (EGTA). . Pharyngeal Tracheal Lumen (PTL)
. Airway valve. . EGTA mask. airway.
. Catheter guide for airways. . TGTA tube. . PTL arway.
. Combi tube. . Esophagea Obturator Airway . Revive easy airway, PTL.
. Endotracheal tube guides. (ECA). . Secure easy ET holder.
. Endotracheal tubes, ET tube. . EOA mask. . Stylette.
. EOA tube.
. Intubation tubing.
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| A0422 - Bill Only One Unit of Service Per Transport

The following DMS and services are included in the reimbursement when billing procedure code A0422 (Ambulance [ALS or
BLS] oxygen and oxygen supplies, life sustaining situation):

. Autovent with bag mask. . Nasal cannula. . Oxygen tubing.

. Ambu disposable resuscitator. . Nasopharyngeal. . Oxygen connection tube.

. Ambu SPUR. . Nebulizer dispenser. . PEEPValve.

. Bag easy resuscitator. . Nebulizer setup. . Pocket mask.

. Bagvalve, one-way valve. . Nebulizer. . Pulse oximeter sensor, disposable.
. Blob seal, seal easy mask. . Non-rebreathing masks. . Rebreathing mask.

. Cannula, nasa cannula. . Non- or partial-rebreather. . Resuscitation kit.

. Humidified oxygen. . Oxygen delivery. . Resuscitator mask.

. Humidifiers. . Oxygen masks. . Simple mask.

. LSP disposable resuscitator. . Oxygen mask with tubing. . Tracheostomy mask or collar.
. Mouth to mask resuscitation. . One-way vave. . Venturi mask.

. Mouth to mask valve. . Oral pharyngeal. . WPR.

. Nasal airway, disposable.

A0999" - Bill Only One Unit of Service Per Transport

The following disposable supplies are included in the reimbursement when billing procedure code A0999 (Unlisted ambulance
service):

. Burn blanket. . Pressure infuser, disposable. . OB/3 stage kit.
.V nitro tubing. . Ob-Gyn supplies or kit. . Zoll pacing pad.
. Pacing pads/pacing electrodes.

" Providers should use procedure code A0999 for any DMS or service not listed.

Topic #830

Diagnosis Codes

All diagnosis codes indicated on claims (and PA (prior authorization) requests when applicable) must be the most specific ICD-9-
CM (International Classification of Diseases, Ninth Revision, Clinical Modification) diagnosis code. Providers are responsible for
keeping current with diagnosis code changes. Etiology and manifestation codes may not be used as a primary diagnosis.

The required use of valid diagnosis codes includes the use of the most specific diagnosis code. Valid, most specific diagnosis
codes may have up to five digits. Claims submitted with three- or four-digit codes where four- and five-digit codes are available
may be denied.

Topic #1044

Ambulance Providers

Ambulance providers may use the ICD-9-CM diagnosis code V82.9 (Unspecified condition) if avalid diagnosis is unknown.
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Modifiers

Wisconsin Medicaid

BadgerCare Plus accepts nationally recognized modifiers on claims and other forms, when applicable. The following table lists
allowable modifiers for ambulance services providers.

Note: Use al of these modifiers on claims and not on PA (prior authorization) requests.

M u,{/tllg(lj?firar y Description
GM Multiple patients on one ambulance trip
et e
QL Patient pronounced dead after ambulance called
Trip Modifiers Description
Ul First or only trip
U2 Second trip
u3 Third trip
U4 Fourth trip
us Fifth trip
U6 Sixth trip
Origin and
Destination Description
Modifiers’
D Diagnostic or therapeutic site other than "P" or "H"
E Residential, domiciliary, custodial facility (nursing home, not skilled nursing facility)
G Hospital-based dialysis facility (hospital or hospital-related)
H Hospital
I Site of transfer (for example, airport or helicopter pad between types of ambulance)
J Nonhospital -based dialysis facility
N Skilled nursing facility (SNF)
P Physician's office (includes HMO nonhospita facility, clinic)
R Residence
S Scene of accident or acute event
X I ntgrmediate stop .at. physician's office en route to the_ hospital (incl gd& HMO nonhqspi tal facility, 3
clinic) Note: Modifier "X" can only be used as a designation code in the second position of a modifier.

" These single-etter modifiers are used in combination on the claim form to indicate the origin and destination of the ambulance
trip. The first letter indicates the transport's place of origin; the second letter indicates the destination.

Ambulance
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Place of Service Codes

Wisconsin Medicaid

Ambulance providers should use the appropriate POS (place of service) code designating the destination of the transport. The
following table lists the allowable POS codes that providers are required to use when submitting claims and prior authorization
requests for ambulance services.

POS Code|Description
03 School
04 Homeless Shelter
05 Indian Health Service Free-Standing Facility
06 Indian Health Service Provider-Based Facility
07 Tribal 638 Free-Standing Facility
08 Tribal 638 Provider-Based Facility
11 Office
12 Home
15 Mobile Unit
20 Urgent Care Facility
21 Inpatient Hospital
22 Outpatient Hospital
23 Emergency Room — Hospital
24 Ambulatory Surgical Center
25 Birthing Center
31 Skilled Nursing Facility
32 Nursing Facility
33 Custodia Care Facility
34 Hospice
41 Ambulance — Land
42 Ambulance — Air or Water
50 Federally Qualified Health Center
51 Inpatient Psychiatric Facility
54 Facilities for Developmental Disabilities
61 Comprehensive Inpatient Rehabilitation Facility
71 State or Local Public Health Clinic
72 Rural Hedlth Clinic
99 Other Place of Service
Topic #1036

Procedure Codes and Modifiers

Ambulance

Published Policy Through December 31, 2013

Page 90 of 296



Wisconsin Medicaid

The following table lists allowable HCPCS (Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System) codes and modifiers for ambulance
services. These codes are updated on a quarterly basis. Consult the maximum allowable fee schedule or call Provider Services for
the most current procedure codes and allowable modifier combinations.

Er((:)lcjzgdire Code HCPCS Procedur e Code Description m gg:ﬁle? Carry
A0225 Ambulance service, neonata transport, base rate, emergency transport, one way
A0380 BLS mileage (per mile)
A0382 BLS! routine disposable supplies
A0384 BL'S specialized service disposable supplies; defibrillation (used by ALS? ambulances and
BL S ambulances in jurisdictions where defibrillation is permitted in BLS ambulances)
A0390 ALS mileage (per mile)
A0392 ALS speci_ali;ed .servi ce disposable supplies; defibrillation (to be used only in jurisdictions
where defibrillation cannot be performed by BL'S ambulances)
A03%4 ALS specialized service disposable supplies; 1V drug therapy
A0396 ALS specialized service disposable supplies; esophageal intubation
A0398 ALS routine disposable supplies
A0420 Ambulance waiting time (ALS or BLS), one half (1/2) hour increments
A0422 Ambulance (ALS or BLS) oxygen and oxygen supplies, life sustaining situation
AOAA Extrq ambul ance attendant, ground (ALS or BLS) or air (fixed or rotary winged);
(requires medical review)
A04253 Ground mileage, per statute mile
A04253 Ground mileage, per statute mile GM
A0426 Ambulance service, advanced life support, non-emergency transport, Level 1 (ALS1)
A0426 Ambulance service, advanced life support, non-emergency transport, Level 1 (ALS1) GM
AOA27 Ambulance service, advanced life support, emergency transport, Level 1 (ALSI-
Emergency)
AOA27 é rr:gg snné:ye) service, advanced life support, emergency transport, Level 1 (ALSI1- GM
A0428 Ambulance service, basic life support, non-emergency transport (BLS)
A0428 Ambulance service, basic life support, non-emergency transport (BLS) GM
A0429 Ambulance service, basic life support, emergency transport (BL S-Emergency)
A0429 Ambulance service, basic life support, emergency transport (BLS-Emergency) GM
A0430 Ambulance service, conventional air services, transport, one way (fixed wing)
A0431 Ambulance service, conventional air services, transport, one way (rotary wing)
A0433 Advanced life support, Level 2 (ALS2)
A0433 Advanced life support, Level 2 (ALS2) GM
A0434 Specidty care transport (SCT)
A0434 Speciaty care transport (SCT) GM
A0435 Fixed wing air mileage, per statute mile
A0436 Rotary wing air mileage, per statute mile
A0998 Ambulance response and treatment, no transport
Ambulance Published Policy Through December 31, 2013 Page 91 of 296



Wisconsin Medicaid

A0999% Unlisted ambulance service
T2003 Non-emergency transportation; encounter/trip
T2003 Non-emergency transportation; encounter/trip GM

1 BadgerCare Plus assigns BLS (Basic Life Support) status to all land ambulance providers with a DHS (Department of Health
Services) ambulance service provider license at the basic level.

2 BadgerCare Plus assigns AL S (Advanced Life Support) status to all land ambulance providers with a DHS ambulance service
provider license at the intermediate or paramedic level.

3 A0425 will only be reimbursed by BadgerCare Plus and Wisconsin Medicaid when it appears on a Medicare crossover claim
for adual eligible or when it is used to hill for NEMT (non-emergency medica transportation) provided by an ambulanceto a
member who is not eligible to receive NEMT through MTM Inc. (Medical Transportation Management Inc.)

4 This code may be used for both DM (disposable medical supplies) and ambulance services if a more specific code is
unavailable.

Topic #643

Unlisted Procedure Codes

According to the HCPCS (Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System) code book, if a service is provided that is not
accurately described by other HCPCS CPT (Current Procedural Terminology) procedure codes, the service should be reported
using an unlisted procedure code.

Before considering using an unlisted, or NOC (not otherwise classified), procedure code, a provider should determine if thereis
another more specific code that could be indicated to describe the procedure or service being performed/provided. If thereis no
more specific code available, the provider is required to submit the appropriate documentation, which could include a PA (prior
authorization) request, to justify use of the unlisted procedure code and to describe the procedure or service rendered. Submitting
the proper documentation, which could include a PA request, may result in more timely claims processing.

Unlisted procedure codes should not be used to request adjusted reimbursement for a procedure for which there is a more
specific code available.

Unlisted Codes That Do Not Require Prior Authorization or Additional
Supporting Documentation

For alimited group of unlisted procedure codes, ForwardHealth has established specific policies for their use and associated
reimbursement. These codes do not require PA or additional documentation to be submitted with the claim. Providers should refer

to their service-specific area of the Online Handbook on the ForwardHealth Portal for details about these unlisted codes.

For most unlisted codes, ForwardHealth requires additional documentation.

Unlisted Codes That Require Prior Authorization

Certain unlisted procedure codes require PA. Providers should follow their service-specific PA instructions and documentation
requirements for requesting PA. For alist of procedure codes for which ForwardHealth requires PA, refer to the service-specific
interactive maximum allowable fee schedules.
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In addition to a properly completed PA request, documentation submitted on the service-specific PA attachment or as additional
supporting documentation with the PA request should provide the following information:

. Specifically identify or describe the name of the procedure/service being performed or billed under the unlisted code.
. List/justify why other codes are not appropriate.

. Include only relevant documentation.

. Include all required clinical/supporting documentation.

For most situations, once the provider has an approved PA request for the unlisted procedure code, there is no need to submit
additional documentation along with the claim.

Unlisted Codes That Do Not Require Prior Authorization

If an unlisted procedure code does not require PA, documentation submitted with the claim to justify use of the unlisted code and
to describe the procedure/service rendered must be sufficient to allow ForwardHealth to determine the nature and scope of the
procedure and to determine whether or not the procedure is covered and was medically necessary, as defined in Wisconsin
Administrative Code.

The documentation submitted should provide the following information related to the unlisted code:

. Specifically identify or describe the name of the procedure/service being performed or billed under the unlisted code.
. List/justify why other codes are not appropriate.
. Include only relevant documentation.

How to Submit Claims and Related Documentation

Claims including an unlisted procedure code and supporting documentation may be submitted to ForwardHealth in the following
ways.

. On paper with supporting information/description included in Element 19 of the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form.

. On paper with supporting documentation submitted on paper. This option should be used if Element 19 does not allow
enough space for the description or when billing multiple unlisted procedure codes. Providers should indicate " See
Attachment" in Element 19 of the paper claim and send the supporting documentation along with the paper claim.

. Electronically, either using DDE (Direct Data Entry) through the ForwardHealth Portal, PES (Provider Electronic
Solutions) transactions, or 837 Health Care Claim electronic transactions, with supporting documentation included
electronically in the Notes field. The Notes field is limited to 80 characters.

. Electronicaly with an indication that supporting documentation will be submitted separately on paper. This option should be
used if the Notes field does not allow enough space for the description or when billing multiple unlisted procedure codes.
Providers should indicate " See Attachment” in the Notes field of the electronic transaction and submit the supporting
documentation on paper.

. Upload claim attachments via the secure Provider area of the Portal.
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Covered Services and Requirements

Topic #1056

A Comprehensive Overview

Allowable Transportation Services

Wisconsin Medicaid and BadgerCare Plus cover ambulance transportation only for enrolled members who are going to and from
acovered service.

Ambulance
Ambulance transportation is:

. Licensed by the Wisconsin DHS (Department of Health Services).

. Covered emergency transportation, usually to the hospital.

. Covered NEMT (non-emergency medical transportation) when the member requires life support services (either ALS
(advanced life support) or BLS (basic life support)) during transport or requires transportation in a supine position.

Most membersin need of NEMT must receive these services through MTM Inc. (Medical Transportation Management Inc.)
(with some exceptions). Refer to the NEMT service area for more information.

Ambulance transportation providers are separately enrolled.

Topic #1050

Additional Attendant Services

Services provided by athird ambulance attendant are covered if the member's condition requires a third attendant for restraint or
lifting.

State law (s. 256.15(4), Wis. Stats.) requires the presence of at least two attendants; therefore, BadgerCare Plus does not
separately reimburse the services of the first two attendants.

Asstated in DHS 107.23(3)(a), Wis. Admin. Code, Medicaid-enrolled medical personnel (i.e., physician) not employed by the
ambulance provider but who care for the member in transit should submit claims separately.

Topic #1054

Air and Water Transportation Services

BadgerCare Plus reimburses for emergency and prior authorized nonemergency helicopter, fixed-wing air, and water ambulance
services.

Topic #9437
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Basic Plan Covered Ambulance Services

Ambulance services covered under the BadgerCare Plus Basic Plan are limited to emergency transportation by land or air
ambulance.

Topic #4275

Benchmark Plan Covered Ambulance Services

Ambulance services covered under the BadgerCare Plus Benchmark Plan are the same as those covered under the BadgerCare
Plus Standard Plan.

Topic #4036

Cancelled Air Trips

The appropriate air base rate is covered if the member is loaded onboard but the flight is cancelled due to hazardous weather.
However, no air ambulance service is covered if the flight is dispatched but cancelled at any point of the trip from the dispatch
point to the pickup point.

Topic #11737

Core Plan Covered Ambulance Services

Ambulance services covered under the BadgerCare Plus Core Plan are limited to emergency transportation by land or air
ambulance.

Topic #44

Definition of Covered Services

A covered service is a service, item, or supply for which reimbursement is available when all program requirements are met. DHS
101.03(35) and 107, Wis. Admin. Code, contain more information about covered services.

Topic #85

Emergencies

Certain program requirements and reimbursement procedures are modified in emergency situations. Emergency services are
defined in DHS 101.03(52), Wis. Admin. Code, as "those services that are necessary to prevent the death or serious impairment
of the health of theindividual." Emergency services are not reimbursed unless they are covered services.

Additional definitions and procedures for emergencies exist in other situations, such as dental and mental health.

Program requirements and reimbursement procedures may be modified in the following ways.

. PA (prior authorization) or other program requirements may be waived in emergency situations.
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. Non-U.S. citizens may be eligible for covered services in emergency situations.

Topic #1053

Emer gency Ambulance Services

BadgerCare Plus may reimburse for emergency ambulance services when a member has experienced, or is experiencing, the
following conditions or situations:

. Beeor other insect sting with significant swelling locally, or any sting in the head area.

. Blood pressure of over 100 diastolic with other relevant signs or symptoms.

. Breathing difficulties.

. Chest pains and is over 30 years old, regardless of vital signs.

. Child birth or the presenting of the baby's head.

. Immobility because of alarge bone fracture, or possible fracture, that has not been set.

. Labor with contractions confirmed at less than four minutes apart, with a history of three or more deliveries, and the bag of
waters has broken.

. Neck pain, back pain, or a head injury subsequent to significant trauma.

. Previous or planned cesarean section and isin active labor.

. Prolonged or repetitive seizure activity which is observed by ambulance personnel.

. Severe bleeding or bleeding with blood pressure less than 100 systolic (adult).

. Severeburns.

. Severe hemorrhaging.

. Severe pain and associated abnorma physiologica changes.

. Shock.

. Suspected acute stroke or myocardial infarction.

. Suspected poisoning.

. Temperature of greater than 104 degrees (Fahrenheit) orally, 103 degrees axillary, or 105 degrees rectally, with other
relevant symptoms.

. An emergency condition resulting from an accident, serious injury, or acute illness, e.g., automobile accident, possible hip
fracture, severe facial lacerations.

. Unconsciousness.

. Visible prolapsed cord.

Topic #1052

First Aid at the Scene

First aid at the scene is covered when providers make a good-faith response, but the member is not transported. DM S
(Disposable Medical Supplies) and oxygen may be billed with first aid at the scene. First aid at the scene is not covered when
billed with a base rate and mileage charge.

Topic #1051
| solettes
Transportation of an isolette (e.g., incubator) is covered as a nonemergency service when the member is under one year of age.
Topic #1055
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Life Support Services

An ambulance must be used to transport a member who requires life support services. BadgerCare Plus defines life support
services as any of the following:

. The administration of any oral prescription medication, intravenous solution, or oxygen using on-board equipment. (Self-
administered portable oxygen without the assistance of medical personnel is not considered prescription medication.)

. The provision of medical care by medically trained personnel during transport (i.e., nurse, paramedic, or emergency
medical technician).

. The use of medica equipment during transport (i.e., electrocardiogram monitor, tracheotomy suctioning, ventilator,
resuscitator bagging) beyond that specified in DHS 105.39, Wis. Admin. Code.

Topic #84
Medical Necessity

Wisconsin Medicaid reimburses only for services that are medically necessary as defined under DHS 101.03(96m), Wis. Admin.
Code. Wisconsin Medicaid may deny or recoup payment if a service fails to meet Medicaid medical necessity requirements.

Topic #386

Member Payment for Covered Services

Under state and federal laws, a Medicaid-enrolled provider may not collect payment from a member, or authorized person acting
on behdf of the member, for covered services even if the services are covered but do not meet program requirements. Denial of a
claim by ForwardHealth does not necessarily render a member liable. However, a covered service for which PA (prior
authorization) was denied is treated as a noncovered service. (If amember chooses to receive an originaly requested service
instead of the service approved on amodified PA request, it is aso treated as a noncovered service.) If a member requests a
covered service for which PA was denied (or modified), the provider may collect payment from the member if certain conditions
are met.

If aprovider collects payment from a member, or an authorized person acting on behalf of the member, for a covered service, the
provider may be subject to program sanctions including termination of Medicaid enrollment.

Topic #4033
Mileage

Land

BadgerCare Plus defines mileage as the distance traveled from the point of pickup to the drop-off point. The mileage traveled
before the pickup point or after the drop-off point (i.e., unloaded mileage) is not covered.

Air

BadgerCare Plus defines air mileage as the distance traveled from the point the member is loaded into the air ambulance until the
point a which the member is offloaded from the air ambulance. Mileage is covered only when the member is onboard the flight.
Mileage should be expressed on claims as statute miles.
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Excess mileage (ground or air) resulting from the use of indirect routes to and from destinations is not covered. BadgerCare Plus
makes exceptions for situations where additional mileage may be incurred due to circumstances beyond the provider's control
(i.e., hazardous weather or direction from air traffic contral).

Topic #4037

Multiple Ambulances on the Scene

When multiple ambulance providers respond to an emergency, BadgerCare Plus reimburses only the ambulance provider who
actualy furnishes the transport. BadgerCare Plus does not provide reimbursement to ambulance providers who arrive at the scene
but do not furnish transport, regardless of whether other ambulances provided treatment.

Topic #1049

Non-emergency Medical Transportation by Ambulance

Transportation from a hospital to a nursing home, from one nursing home to another nursing home, or from a member's residence
to adoctor's or dentist's officeis NEMT (non-emergency medical transportation). Hospita to hospital transfers are aso
considered NEMT since the member should be in stable condition.

NEMT by ambulance fallsinto two categories based on whether life support services are required during transport:

1. NEMT requiring life support services (either AL S (advanced life support) or BLS (basic life support)).
2. NEMT without life support services (for a member who requires transportation in a supine position).

Non-emergency Medical Transportation Requiring Life Support Services

Effective for DOS (dates of service) on and after August 1, 2013, the following policy applies for NEMT requiring life support
services for members who are required to receive their NEMT through MTM Inc. (Medica Transportation Management Inc.):

. The ambulance provider must be contracted with MTM Inc. and must submit claims directly to MTM Inc. in order to
receive reimbursement.

. The transportation must be prescribed by a physician, physician assistant, hurse midwife, nurse practitioner, or registered
nurse. The prescription must meet the following conditions:

o Beinwritten form.

o Bemaintained and stored in the member's record at the hospital, clinic, or other originating facility.

o State what medical care is necessitated by the member's condition that requires transport with life support services.

)

. The hospital, clinic, or other originating facility has the following two options for coordinating the transportation:

» Coordinating directly with the ambulance provider. With this option, the ambulance provider must contact MTM Inc.
within 24 hours of dispatching the trip to obtain a trip identification number (trip ID). (The ambulance provider must
obtain a copy of the prescription and submit it to MTM Inc.)

o Coordinating through MTM Inc. With this option, the hospital, clinic, or other originating facility contacts MTM Inc.
to arrange the trip. (The hospital, clinic, or facility must fax a copy of the prescription to MTM Inc.)

Non-emergency Medical Transportation Without Life Support Services

Effective for DOS on and after August 1, 2013, the following policy applies for NEMT without life support services for members
who require transportation in a supine position and who are required to receive their NEMT through MTM Inc.:
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. The ambulance provider must be contracted with MTM Inc. and must submit claims directly to MTM Inc. in order to
receive reimbursement.

. The transportation does not require a prescription.

. Thereferring hospital, clinic, or other originating facility must coordinate the transportation through MTM Inc.

Topic #66

Program Requirements

For a covered service to meet program requirements, the service must be provided by a quaified Medicaid-enrolled provider to
an enrolled member. In addition, the service must meet al applicable program requirements, including, but not limited to, medical
necessity, PA (prior authorization), claims submission, prescription, and documentation requirements.

Topic #4034

Pronouncement of Death

Ground Transport

As stated in DHS 107.23(3)(a), Wis. Admin. Code, if amember is pronounced dead by alegally authorized person after an
ambulance is requested but before the ambulance arrives at the pickup site, aBLS (basic life support) base rate only to the point
of pickup is reimbursable. BadgerCare Plus does not cover mileage in this situation. Providers should submit claims with the
appropriate BLS procedure code — emergency or non-emergency.

For ambulance services provided to a member who is pronounced dead by alegally authorized person en route to a hospital or
on arrival at the hospital, BadgerCare Plus reimburses providers for the entire ambulance service, including mileage.

Air Transport

If amember is pronounced dead by alegally authorized person after an air ambulance is requested but before the air ambulance
arrives at the pickup site, a base rate only is reimbursable. Air ambulance providers should submit claims using the appropriate
base code (fixed or rotary wing). Air mileage is not covered in this situation.

BadgerCare Plus does not reimburse providers if the dispatcher receives a pronouncement of death within a reasonable amount of
time to notify the pilot to abort the flight, including in situations where the aircraft has taxied but not taken off.

For air ambulance services provided to a member who is pronounced dead by a legally authorized person en route to a hospital
or on arrival at the hospital, BadgerCare Plus reimburses providers for the entire air ambulance service, including mileage.

Topic #7897

Resetting Service Limitations

Service limitations used by a member enrolled in the BadgerCare Plus Benchmark Plan and the BadgerCare Plus Core Plan within
their continuous 12-month enrollment year will reset in the following situations:

. A fee-for-service member is enrolled in an HMO (health maintenance organization).
. A member switches from one HMO to another HMO (only allowable within the first 90 days of Core Plan enrollment).
. A member is disenrolled from an HMO and moves to fee-for-service.
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Note: When a member goes from fee-for-service into an HMO and subsequently moves back to fee-for-service, service
limitations will not be reset for the services that were received under the initial fee-for-service enrollment period.

PA (prior authorization) requests for services beyond the covered service limitations will be denied.

Resetting service limitations does not change a member's Benchmark Plan enrollment year or a member's Core Plan enrollment
year.

Topic #824

Services That Do Not Meet Program Requirements

As stated in DHS 107.02(2), Wis. Admin. Code, BadgerCare Plus and Wisconsin Medicaid may deny or recoup payment for
covered services that fail to meet program requirements.

Examples of covered services that do not meet program requirements include the following:

. Services for which records or other documentation were not prepared or maintained.

. Services for which the provider fails to meet any or a